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WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 9-10, 2021
Western Illinois University

Macomb, Illinois

Agenda Topic 
Action

September 9, 2021 – University Union Heritage Room

Motion to Convene to Open Session – 6:00 p.m.

Roll Call










Action
Chairperson’s Welcome

Mr. Doug Shaw 

President’s Welcome

Dr. Guiyou Huang 

Motion to Convene to Closed Session 







Action
Adjourn 










Action
Agenda Topic 
Action

September 10, 2021 – University Union Heritage Room

Motion to Convene to Open Session – 8:30 a.m.

Roll Call 










Action

Public Comments

Review of Previous Meeting Minutes

Review and approval of June 10th and 11th, 2021 Board Open and Closed Meeting Minutes 
Action
Review and approval of August 2nd and 3rd, 2021 Board Open and Closed Meeting Minutes 
Action
Chairperson’s Remarks

Mr. Doug Shaw 

President’s Remarks

Dr. Guiyou Huang 
Agenda Topic                                                                                       
Action

Reports and Discussion Items

Report No. 21.9/1

Purchases of $100,000-$499,999.99 or Exempt $100,000-$249,999.99
(Interim Vice President of Finance and Administration, Shannon Sutton) 
Report No. 21.9/2

Office of Sponsored Projects
(Interim Provost and Academic Vice President, Billy Clow) 

Report No. 21.9/3
 
Externally Sponsored Grants and Contracts

(Interim Vice President of Finance and Administration, Shannon Sutton) 

Report No. 21.9/4
Report on External Audits 

(Executive Director of Financial Affairs, Ketra Roselieb) 

Report No. 21.9/5 

Enrollment Management Report
(Vice President for Enrollment Management, Dr. Amber Schultz)

Report No. 21.9/6
Report on Contributions 

(Executive Officer of the Foundation, Brad Bainter)

Report No. 21.9/7
Facility Assessment Report 

(Interim Assistant Vice President of Facilities Management, Troy Rhoads)
Report No. 21.9/8 
Budget and Financial Data for Quarter Ended June 30, 2021
(Interim Vice President of Finance and Administration, Shannon Sutton) 

General & Advisory Group Reports and Comments

Student Government Association, Elizabeth Orwig (Macomb), Kylie White (Quad Cities)

Faculty Senate Chair, Dr. Ilon Lauer 

Council of Administrative Personnel President, Sara Lytle
Civil Service Employees Council President, Nicky Friedrichsen

Other Reports and Updates 

Interim Provost and Academic Vice President, Billy Clow

Vice President for Student Success, Dr. David Braverman

Assistant Vice President of Academic Affairs and Interim Administrator in charge QC, Dr. Kristi Mindrup 
Director, Institutional Research and Planning, Angela Bonifas

Director, Intercollegiate Athletics, Danielle Surprenant

Assistant to the President for Governmental Relations, Jeanette Malafa

Resolutions and Action Items 
Resolution No. 21.9/1









Action 
FY 2022 All-Funds Budget 
(Interim Vice President of Finance and Administration, Shannon Sutton) 

Resolution No. 21.9/2









Action 

FY 2023 Appropriated Operating Budget Recommendations 
(Interim Vice President of Finance and Administration, Shannon Sutton) 

Resolution No. 21.9/3









Action 

FY 2023 Appropriated Capital Budget Recommendations
(Interim Vice President of Finance and Administration, Shannon Sutton) 

Resolution No. 21.9/4
Action 
Approved Depositories and Signatories 
(Interim Vice President of Finance and Administration, Shannon Sutton) 
Resolution No. 21.9/5









Action

Revision to Board Regulations, II.B.12.d and II.C.7.C Holidays

(President Guiyou Huang)

Resolution No. 21.9/6









Action

Resolution to Approve the Administrative Structure

(President Guiyou Huang)

Resolution No. 21.9/7









Action

FY2022 Repair and Maintenance of the Official Residence
(Interim Assistant Vice President of Facilities Management, Troy Rhoads)
Resolution No. 21.9/8









Action
Presentation of Internal Auditing Department Charter 
(Director, Internal Auditing, Michael Sowinski)

Old Business
New Business 
Next Meeting
December 1-2, 2021 – University Union Heritage Room


Adjourn 










 Action
· The meetings audio will be streamed live at https://www.youtube.com/user/WesternIllinoisU
· Public comments will be held to a total of 30 minutes. Comments will be limited to 3 minutes for those speaking in person and 500 words for those writing. Those who wish to have your comments read, please email them to Athena Brooks at AM-Brooks@WIU.edu by 12:00 p.m. (noon) on Thursday, September 9th. 
· Trustees will meet face to face. 
WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
September 10, 2021
Review and Approval of the Meeting Minutes of:
August 2, 2021
Minutes will be available for review at:  

http://www.wiu.edu/board_of_trustees/minutes/index.php 

WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
September 10, 2021
Approval of the Meeting Minutes of:
August 3, 2021
Minutes will be available for review at:

http://www.wiu.edu/board_of_trustees/minutes/index.php

WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
September 10, 2021
Report No. 21.9/1 -- Purchases of $100,000 - $499,999 or Exempt Purchases of $100,000 - $249,999


	Vendor
	Type of Purchase
	Annual Amount 
(unless otherwise noted)
	Number of Bids

	Franczek Radelet PC;
Chicago, IL
	General legal services for BOT 
	$100,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	McAllister & Quinn, LLC;
Washington, DC
	Grant consulting services (year 2 of a 2-year term)
	$108,000
	1

	CA Inc (dba CA Technologies);
Islandia, NY
	FY22 software support and maintenance for AIMS (3rd year of a 3-year contract)
	$139,590.45
	Sole Source

	Apogee Telecom Inc;
Austin, TX
	FY22 basic RF television services for Macomb campus (1st year of 3-year contract w/7 additional 1-year renewal options) (previously approved by the BOT June 11, 2021)
	$150,000
estimated
	2 proposals

	Columbia Pipe & Supply Co;
East Peoria, IL 
	FY22 continuous order for plumbing supplies (IPHEC award under parent entity - Ferguson Enterprises Inc)
	$150,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	Sunbelt Rentals Inc;
East Peoria, IL
	FY22 continuous order for portable chiller rental as needed.
	$150,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	The Ohio State University;
Columbus, OH
	FY22 Oilseed Pennycress Project subcontract awardee
	$158,197.01
	Exempt
(Grant)

	
	
	
	

	Quad City Manufacturing Lab;
Rock Island, IL
	FY22 subaward for machine usage for Adv Ballistics Tech grant 
	$158,613
	Exempt (Grant)

	Digital Convergence Alliance (DCA);
Jacksonville, FL
	FY22 master control, program signal delivery, and traffic services for WQPT’s transmitter in Orion, IL (months 16-27 of 60, previously approved by the BOT October 4, 2019)
	$166,500
	2

	D2L Ltd;
Towson, MD
	FY22 learning management system (year 2 of a 3-year agreement)
	$179,692.52
	IPHEC

	Nevco Sports LLC;
Greenville, IL
	New video board/scoreboard for Hanson Field, includes sound system. (100% Foundation funds)
	$180,000
	IPHEC

	Covercress Inc;
St Louis, MO
	FY22 Oilseed Pennycress Project subcontract awardee (year 3 of 3)
	$182,500

	Exempt
(Grant)

	Davis & Campbell LLC;
Peoria, IL
	FY22 legal services for labor, employment, and benefit issues. This is the 3rd year of a 5-year agreement with five 1-year renewal options. 
	$190,000
estimated
	5 proposals

	Marsh USA Inc;
Chicago, IL
	FY22 Master Property Insurance
(3rd of 3 1-yr renewal options)
	$200,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	Nebraska Book Company Inc;
Lincoln, NE
	FY22 continuous order for new and used textbooks for resale by the University Bookstore.
	$200,000
estimated
	IPHEC 


	Public Broadcasting Service;
Arlington, VA
	FY22 annual membership and programming fees for WQPT
	$202,352
	Exempt

	Johnson Controls Fire Protection;
East Peoria, IL
	FY22 fire alarm upgrades for various buildings on campus. FY22 to include Campus Rec Center. Previously received Pres approval on April 15, 2019 for all buildings being upgraded. 
	$212,702.52
(remaining balance from initial award)

	Sole Source

	EDE Corporation;
Chicago, IL
	Renovation of Union to add Qdoba and Starbucks (100% Foundation)
	$224,158
	Exempt


	University of Illinois – CARLI;
Champaign, IL
	FY22 continuous order for library materials to be ordered as needed.
	$244,000
estimated
	Intergov’t
Agreement

	Home Depot USA Inc 
(dba The Home Depot PRO)
(formerly SupplyWorks); 
Peoria, IL
	FY22 continuous order for janitorial supplies, hard roll paper towels, toilet tissue, 1-ply jumbo jr toilet tissue, various dispensers & replacement parts, & Sexauer parts. (year 4 of a 4-yr renewal option)
	$246,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	McGraw Hill Global Education 
(Georgia Holdings Inc); 
East Windsor, NJ
	FY22 continuous order for textbooks for resale by the University Bookstore to be ordered as needed. 
	$249,000
estimated
	IPHEC
Sole Source

	Waste Management of Illinois Inc;
Macomb, IL
	FY22 refuse disposal for Macomb, IL campus.  (1st year of a 5-year renewal option, previously approved by BOT on June 10, 2016)
	$249,300
	1


Purchases of $250,000 - $499,999

Receiving Presidential Approval

	Vendor
	Type of Purchase
	Annual Amount 
(unless otherwise noted)
	Number of Bids

	City of Macomb;
Macomb, IL
	FY22 continuous order for fire protection for Macomb campus
	$250,000

	Intergov’t Agreement

	The Summit League;
Sioux Falls, SD
	2021-2022 athletic season officiating and membership fees 
	$260,500
	Exempt

	MidAmerican Energy Company;
Davenport, IA
	FY22 continuous order for electricity 
for QC campus
	$300,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	Arthur J Gallagher Risk Management Services Inc; 
Quincy, MA
	Student athletic insurance for the period of August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 (7th of nine optional one-year renewals).
	$389,110
estimated
	3 proposals

	Ameren Illinois Company 
(dba Ameren CIPS);
St Louis, MO
	FY22 continuous order for natural gas (utilities exempt from BOT approval)
	$400,000
estimated
	Sole Source

	MBS Service Company, Inc; 
Columbia, MO
	FY22 continuous order for textbooks for resale by the University Bookstore to be ordered as needed.
	$400,000
estimated
	IPHEC 
Sole Source

	Amp Electrical Services Inc; 
Galesburg, IL
	FY22 continuous order to provide electricians to supplement University personnel (1st year w/four optional one-year renewals)
	$450,000
estimated
	5

	H & S Mechanical Inc;
Bartonville, IL
	FY22 continuous order to provide plumbers/pipefitters to supplement University personnel (1st year w/four optional one-year renewals)
	$450,000
estimated
	1

	Carnegie Dartlet LLC;
Westford, MA

	FY22 digital media services (includes search, online advertising, and media buys).  (2nd year of a 3-yr contract)
	$470,000
estimated
	9 proposals

	Cengage Learning; 
Florence, KY
	FY22 continuous order for textbooks for resale by the University Bookstore to be ordered as needed (resale – exempt from BOT approval)
	$495,000
estimated
	IPHEC
Sole Source

	Pearson Education Inc; 
Old Tappan, NJ
	FY22 continuous order for textbooks for resale by the University Bookstore to be ordered as needed (resale – exempt from BOT approval)
	$495,000
estimated
	IPHEC
Sole Source


Purchases $500,000 and above

Exempt from BOT Approval

	Vendor
	Type of Purchase
	Annual Amount 
(unless otherwise noted)
	Number of Bids

	Clinical Reference Laboratory, Inc;
Lenexa, KS
	COVID-19 test kits and lab processing as needed for FY22.
	$500,000
estimated
	Exempt

	EBSCO Industries Inc;
Cary, IL
	FY22 continuous order for library materials to be ordered as needed (exempt from BOT approval)
	$527,000 
estimated
	IPHEC
Sole Source

	US Department of Agriculture;
Peoria, IL
	FY22 Oilseed Pennycress Project subcontract awardee (original BOT approval 10/4/19)
	$556,228.27
	Exempt
(Grant)

	Kone Inc;
Peoria, IL

	FY22 continuous order for elevator maintenance for Macomb campus. (year 4 of a 5-year renewal, previously approved by the BOT June 8, 2018)
	$600,000
estimated
	1

	Mesirow Insurance Services
(Alliant);
Chicago, IL
	FY22 Master Property Insurance 
	$714,465
	IPHEC

	City of Macomb;
Macomb, IL
	FY22 continuous order for water supply for Macomb campus 
(utilities exempt from BOT approval)
	$865,000
estimated
	Intergov’t 
Agreement

	Interstate Municipal Gas Agency;
Auburn, IL
	FY22 continuous order for natural gas transport for the Macomb campus (utilities exempt from BOT approval)
	$1,150,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	Berkshire Hathaway Energy
dba MidAmerican Energy Services;
Davenport, IA
	FY22 continuous order for electricity 
for Macomb campus (utilities exempt from BOT approval)
	$1,920,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	Health Insurance Reserve Fund;
Springfield, IL
	WIU’s health insurance contribution for FY22 (CMS contract – exempt from BOT approval)
	$1,944,800
	CMS



	Academic HealthPlans, Inc.;
Colleyville, TX
	FY22 student health insurance fees (4th   1-year renewal of five 1-year renewal options).  The BOT approved the entire contract on March 29, 2013.
	$4,000,000
estimated
	2 proposals

	JP Morgan Chase Commercial Card Services;
Salt Lake City, UT
	FY22 procurement card program (payments for the central bill account for University-wide purchases)
	$13,000,000
estimated
	IPHEC

	Sodexo Operations LLC;
Williamsville, NY
	FY22 continuous order for food services (year 2 of a 5-year agreement, previously approved by BOT on June 12, 2020)
	$14,000,000
estimated
	1


WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Report No. 21.9/2 -- Office of Sponsored Projects Annual Report

WIU faculty and staff continue to stay busy submitting proposals and administering awards. In FY21 the number of proposals and awards were significantly higher than FY20. In FY21, 151 proposals were submitted for $64.2M as compared to 141 proposals for $27.1M in FY20.  In FY21, WIU received 121 awards for $31.1M as compared to 117 awards for $28.5M in FY20. As you can see, WIU faculty and staff continue to be successful in their scholarly and public service grant endeavors.
WIU’s faculty and staff received many impressive awards in FY21 and the Office of Sponsored Projects is proud to have assisted in the preparation of these proposals and management of the grant awards. Dr. Eric Faierson, QCML, received $1.5M in funds from the University of North Texas in FY21 and has already received another $2.25M in FY22. Dr. Boh Young Lee, Education, received over $424,000 from the Illinois Board of Higher Education to support students pursuing their early childhood education credentials. Dr. Gloria Delany-Barmann and Dr. Carla Paciotto, Education, received a prestigious Spencer Foundation award of $50,000 to help teachers in pandemic hotspots to reach multilingual low-income students in rural schools. Dr. Liguo Song, Chemistry, received an award from the U.S. Department of Justice for $160,181 to validate a method for the measurement of cannabinoids in a wide variety of products such as dried flowers, concentrates, edibles, etc. These are just a small sample of the kind of projects that support the institution, our faculty, staff and students and the region we serve.

Both the federal and state governments continued to support ongoing efforts to ease the burden of the pandemic on institutions of higher education. The University received over $16.7M in funds related to easing the burden of the pandemic. Included in this category were the following awards: Justin Schuch, Retention, received $2.2M from the Illinois Board of Higher Education as part of the Governor’s Emergency Education Relief Funding (GEER); Jim Boyd, SBDC, received $92,000 in CARES Act funding to support small businesses struggling to stay afloat during the pandemic; Rebecca Slater received over $394,000 in CARES Act funding and over $540,000 in CRRSAA funding to support technology needs at WIU; Sherri Moon, Infant and Preschool Center, received over $36,000 in State of Illinois funds to support childcare centers affected by the pandemic shutdown; WIUM received over $200,000 and WQPT received nearly $470,000 in American Rescue Plan funds. WIU also received over $12.8M in CARES Act funding for student and institutional needs related to COVID-19.

WIU also submitted eight Federal earmark proposals for $18.4M. These proposals were submitted to Senators Durbin and Duckworth and are currently making their way through the Federal appropriations process. Three of the projects, totaling $2.6M, have been advanced to the Senate Appropriations Committee for consideration over the coming weeks and months. 

The University and OSP continue to work with the consulting firm, McAllister & Quinn, on the preparation and submission of large institutional proposals. The first year of this collaboration produced four proposals totaling over $8.4M. To date, two proposals were not funded and two are still under consideration. Four more institutional proposals and four faculty-led proposals are slated for submission in FY22.  
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Western Illinois University
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

June, 2021

Report No. 21.9/3 -- Report on Externally Sponsored 
Grants and Contracts for the 4th Quarter

Executive Summary:

Report on externally-sponsored grants and contracts and income-producing contracts received by the University provided to the Board of Trustees on a quarterly basis.

Quarter to Date

	Three Months Ended June 30
	2021
	2020
	2019

	
	
	
	

	Awards > $50,000
	$1,951,905 (11)
	$10,227,887 (12)
	$1,915,453 (8)

	
	
	
	

	Total Awards, (regardless of value)
	$2,169,062 (30)
	$10,603,493 (39)
	$2,215,380 (32)


Fiscal Year to Date
	Twelve Months Ended June 30
	FY21
	FY20
	FY19

	
	
	
	

	Awards > $50,000
	$30,376,971 (57)
	$27,558,648 (37)
	$15,262,595 (48)

	
	
	
	

	Total Awards, (regardless of value)
	$31,169,325 (121)
	$28,516,125 (117)
	$16,321,791 (124)


Summary of Externally Sponsored Grants and Contracts
	Quarterly Totals

	Quarters
	

	1st
	$ 6,593,352 (19)

	2nd 
	$ 7,456,134 (45)

	3rd
	$14,950,777 (27)

	4th 
	$ 2,169,062 (30)

	Total
	$31,169,325 (121)

	
	

	Annual Totals

	FY20
	$28,516,125 (117)

	FY19
	$16,321,791 (124)

	FY18
	$11,451,766 (133)

	FY17
	$11,721,577 (114)

	FY16
	$11,631,028 (104)

	
	

	
	


Selected Sponsored Projects Funded by External Agencies in the 4th Quarter FY2021
Grants and Contracts
Amount of Grant or Contract:

$50,000

Grantor/Contractor:
Corporation for National & Community Service 


Date Received:


May 3, 2021



Term:




May 23, 2021 through July 16, 2022



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Gisele Hamm

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to assist rural communities on various poverty alleviation focused community and economic development projects.
Amount of Grant or Contract:
$59,194
Grantor/Contractor:
University of Chicago 

Date Received:
April 12, 2021

Term:
December 18, 2020 through December 31, 2023
Director/Fiscal Agent:
Munia Cabal-Jimenez
Purpose:
Research. The purpose of this project is to introduce inclusive methodologies and pedagogies for critical sociocultural linguistic literacy.

Amount of Grant or Contract:

$84,242

Grantor/Contractor:
Illinois Nutrient Research and Education Council 


Date Received:


April 12, 2021



Term:




October 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Mark Bernards

Purpose:
Research. The purpose of this project is to integrate livestock grazing into the western Illinois cropping system to enhance farm profitability and reduce nutrient loss.

Amount of Grant or Contract:

$90,000

Grantor/Contractor:
Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity

Date Received:
June 30, 2021



Term:




January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Jim Boyd

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to provide information, training, and guidance to assist and accelerate the growth potential of viable, long-term, entrepreneurial ventures, small businesses and start-up businesses to create and retain jobs in Illinois.
Amount of Grant or Contract:

$123,790

Grantor/Contractor:
Illinois Community College Board 


Date Received:


June 2, 2021



Term:




June 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Paul Sweet

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to support the i-Pathways program at the Illinois Community College Board.

Amount of Grant or Contract:

$160,000

Grantor/Contractor:
Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity 



Date Received:


June 30, 2021



Term:




July 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Gisele Hamm

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to help local leaders and residents take steps toward achieving academic economic revitalization and begin implementing selected strategies to assume responsibility for their communities' future.
Amount of Grant or Contract:

$198,588

Grantor/Contractor:


Illinois Board of Higher Education 


Date Received:


April 22, 2021



Term:




April 6, 2021 through December 16, 2022



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Boh Young Lee

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to provide support to students to obtain their credentials in early childhood education.

Amount of Grant or Contract:

$219,059

Grantor/Contractor:
Corporation for Public Broadcasting



Date Received:


April 15, 2021



Term:




April 15, 2021 through April 14, 2023



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Julie Murphy

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to provide American Rescue Plan emergency relief grants to public radio stations for expenses related to COVID-19.
Amount of Grant or Contract:

$250,000

Grantor/Contractor:
Illinois Law Enforcement Training & Standards Board 


Date Received:


June 30, 2021



Term:




July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Heather Hotz

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to develop, establish, deliver, and evaluate training designed for supervisory and command personnel in the field of law enforcement.
Amount of Grant or Contract:

$250,000

Grantor/Contractor:
Illinois Law Enforcement Training & Standards Board 


Date Received:


June 30, 2021



Term:




July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Heather Hotz

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to develop, establish, deliver, and evaluate training designed for supervisory and command personnel in the field of law enforcement.
Amount of Grant or Contract:
$467,032

Grantor/Contractor:
Corporation for Public Broadcasting


Date Received:


April 15, 2021



Term:




April 15, 2021 through April 14, 2023



Director/Fiscal Agent:


Dawn Schmitt

Purpose:
Public Service. The purpose of this project is to provide American Rescue Plan emergency relief grants to public radio stations for expenses related to COVID-19
Additional Information

Number of First or Second time Proposals and Awards

                           Fourth Quarter:           1st Proposal
 2nd Proposal   1st Award    2nd Award
           1
         1

       1

    1

Fiscal Year to Date:
   1st Proposal
 2nd Proposal
1st Award    2nd Award         
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Report No. 21.9/4 -- Report on External Audits

This is a report of the activity and the results of the FY 2020 Annual External Financial Audit, Compliance Examination, and other outsourced audits. 

Annual External Financial Audit and Compliance Examination FY 2020
 

A. Financial Audit – 1 finding

1. Inadequate Internal Controls over Census Data 

B. Compliance Examination – total findings 11 – the one above and the following:

2. Information Technology Risk Assessment Not Performed

3. Inaccurate Calculation and Disbursement of Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF) 

4. Noncompliance with the College Student Immunization Act (repeat)

5. Noncompliance with the Illinois Articulation Initiative Act 

6. Noncompliance with the University Guidelines on Excess Funds (repeat)

7. Noncompliance with the University Guidelines on Subsidies (repeat)

8. Inadequate Internal Audit Function 

9. Weaknesses in Computer Inventory Controls (repeat)

10. Lack of Adequate Controls over the Review of Internal Controls over External Service Providers (repeat)

11. Inadequate Segregation of Duties and Programmer Access to Production (repeat) 

Full detail of these audits may be found on the State of Illinois Auditor General’s Website:

http://www.auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-Reports/WESTERN-ILLINOIS-UNIVERSITY.asp
Other External/Outsourced Audits, Regulatory Reviews, or Agreed-Upon Procedures: 
1. NCAA – Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures – June 30, 2020
2. WIUM-FM/WIUW-FM Radio Financial Statements & Independent Auditors’ Report – June 30, 2020 & 2019
3. Western Illinois University Foundation Financial Statements & Independent Auditors’ Report – June 30, 2020
4. WQPT-TV Financial Statements & Independent Auditors’ Report – June 30, 2020 & 2019

Number of Material Findings by University:
	
	Financial Audit
	 
	Compliance Examination

	
	FY2020
	FY2019
	 
	FY2020
	FY2019

	Eastern Illinois University 
	1
	0
	 
	9
	8

	Western Illinois University 
	1
	1
	 
	11
	8

	Chicago State University
	3
	1
	 
	14
	10

	Southern Illinois University
	2
	0
	 
	10
	10

	Northern Illinois University
	1
	0
	 
	16
	12

	Governors State University
	1
	0
	 
	11
	12

	U of I 
	3
	2
	 
	19
	12

	Illinois State University
	3
	1
	 
	14
	13

	Northeastern Illinois University
	3
	0
	 
	18
	20
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September 10, 2021

Report No. 21.9/5 -- Enrollment Management Report
Fall 21 Enrollment Numbers: 
As of 9/06/21 our overall enrollment is stable with the same day last year, which is very positive after 14 years of declining enrollment from 2005 to 2019. We were significantly up in enrollment in the Fall of 20 and we are nearly even this year. We experienced dramatic growth in International and Graduate enrollment this fall. But, we also experienced a decline in our new entering undergraduate student enrollment. 

We are down 13.5% in new entering freshmen, down 10.1% in new entering transfer students. We are down in the total number of returning/continuing undergraduate students – this is due to the steady enrollment decline of new students not to declining retention rates. Our first year retention rate is actually showing signs of improvement- 71.9% as of Sept 6.  


We are up 37% in new entering graduate students compared to the same day last year. We are significantly up in total enrollment of: continuing graduate students- (approximately 20%), new incoming International students, and returning international students. We actually enrolled our largest new entering international student population in over 30 years. 


Although we are experiencing some success in graduate and international enrollment it is not enough to make up for the losses we are experiencing in new entering domestic students. We are working to turn the corner on years in a row of declining enrollment and will strive towards some small and steady increases in enrollment over the next several years. This Fall we will begin implementation of our new recruitment and retention plans with a goal of increasing enrollment by 20% by 2027. 

The Enrollment Plan:
Over the past several months representative work groups led by Gary Swegan- Interim AVP for enrollment management, started the development of a recruitment plan and a retention plan with a goal of developing and reaching an overall enrollment goal for Western Illinois University.  

The overall enrollment plan – through a combination of new student recruitment and improved retention is to increase overall enrollment on campus by at least 3% each year from now until 2027- achieving an enrollment of 9000 students. The enrollment plan will require new and updated environmental and market scans annually in order to determine the resources needed to achieve the 2027 goal. 
A representative group created a recruitment plan that focuses on key populations of students and areas of improvement for our student experience for areas of growth. Based on the work of this group we have set a goal to increase new entering UG student enrollment each Fall by at least 3% starting in the Fall of 2021. In the Fall 2020 we experienced an increase in new entering student enrollment of 18.9% over Fall 2020.  So far for the Fall of 2021 we will come well behind last year’s class- achieving a new entering freshmen class of 920  vs our goal of 1095. Our goal of the Fall of 22 is 1130 -a 3% increase over the Fall 2021 goal. 
We will develop strong goal tracking mechanisms and track our progress towards goal weekly throughout the recruitment cycle. We will recover lost market share throughout the state of Illinois. We will implement tactics to ensure that we improve our conversion rates throughout the funnel at each stage. We will ensure that we are equipped with all the distinctive features and benefits of our academic programs and improve our relationship-based sales skill set. 
The new recruitment plan will build on some our recent successes. 


We are already engaged for fall 2022, we already have nearly 430 applications. We have also more than doubled the number of freshman applications for spring 2022. We are now a member of the Common Application
platform, which is expected to increase our applications and number of students for fall 2022. 
Admissions and Marketing have been working closely to identify markets, coordinate marketing and recruitment initiatives, improve websites and refine digital marketing. 
We have been limited in our ability to have on-campus visitors over the past year due to COVID but are planning a variety of opportunities for the upcoming year, on both the Macomb and Quad Cities campuses. These include: 
● Discover Western open houses 
● Experience Western overnight visits 
● Daily visits with campus tours 
● Explore WIU for our local high schools 
● Admitted Student Days 
● Western Express train trip visits 
We have significantly upgraded our Admissions presentation space to be more welcoming and visually appealing. 
Similarly, we plan to re-engage in off-campus visits at high schools, community colleges, college fairs and community-based organizations. We will also be increasing our efforts in community college articulation agreements and partnership opportunities. We are also actively exploring opportunities to connect with students in smaller, more personal environments off-campus, led by our admissions counselors. 
Direct communication in the form of print, direct mail, texting, emails and telephone increased significantly this past year and will continue to be enhanced and refined this upcoming year. 
We have maintained and will continue our scholarship program for fall 2022. We have seen strong success from scholarships such as the Western Commitment. We have had a 33% increase in students awarded the highest level. Also of note is the Alumni Legacy, which serves a dual purpose in helping us engage alumni as well as supporting their children. We have had a 141% increase in students awarded the Alumni Legacy scholarship. 
Similarly, we have supported our local students with the Local Leatherneck housing scholarship, with a 32% increase in students awarded that scholarship that encourages local students to live on campus. 
Other notable data points (fall 2021 to 2020), as of July 30 
● 51% increase in communication (email, text, direct mail, phone call) to fall 2021 freshmen 
● 51% increase in communication to fall 2021 transfers 
● 33% increase in students awarded the highest level of Western Commitment ● 141% increase in freshman awarded the Alumni Legacy scholarship ● 29% increase in enrolled freshmen with the Alumni Legacy scholarship ● 32% increase in students awarded the Local Leatherneck housing scholarship 
The Fall 2022 Recruitment Plan to achieve 1130 new entering freshmen and 764 new entering transfer students will focus on recovering lost marketshare and the strategic development of targeted markets for Western Illinois University. 

Our retention initiatives and efforts continue to evolve as we focus both on our incoming students and our students returning to use this fall. 
Fall to Fall First Year Retention 
In regards to retention, the fall 2020 first year cohort is currently registered for fall 2021 at a rate of 71.9%  Within this class, we see encouraging trends in our underrepresented student populations with our Hispanic students from this cohort returning at a 78% rate and our black students from this cohort returning at a 58.2% rate. 
Plan Overview / Retention Goals 
This fall, we embark on the implementation of our University Retention Initiative Plan. Last spring, the University Retention Initiative Team, composed of faculty and staff from each college, was charged with the development of a University retention plan. 
After review of available data from Institutional Research, WIU student trends, peer institutions, and insight from the campus community, the University Retention Initiative Team has put forth the following objectives relating to retention and graduation. Increase overall fall-to-fall retention rate of first-year students by 1% each year for the next 5 years. Increase 4-year and 6-year graduation rates by at least 1% each year. Close gap between general student body and subpopulations compared to national averages, including the following: Black Hispanic Pell-eligible students First-generation college students.  
Utilizing institutional research data, best practice review, comparisons to peer institutions, and insight from current students, faculty, staff, non-retained students, and alumni, the University Retention Initiative Team developed a list of barriers to retention and student success. 
The barriers and themes identified from campus feedback are represented in four major areas; academic experience, affordability, campus experience, and sense of belonging and community. 6 overarching barriers related to academic experience were identified, 4 related to affordability, 6 to campus experience, and 4 focused on a sense of belonging and community. 
The University Retention Initiative plan outlines recommended actions Western Illinois University could take to support goals, overcome barriers, and improve student success. With close to 100 action items, the University Retention Initiative Plan provides guidance for our efforts over the next few years, focusing on all areas of the student experience. 
Relating to academic experience, action items focus around developing college level retention plans, hands on classroom experiences, student advising, and more. Action items focused on affordability range from boosting awareness of scholarship opportunities to improving access to student employment positions. Campus experience action items include educating students on administrative processes, providing enhanced customer service, and connecting academic support offerings. Finally, action items focused on student sense of belonging and community revolve around increasing student engagement and involvement opportunities, fostering welcoming environments, and connecting students to community entertainment options.
In developing the retention plan, the University Retention Initiative Team has established reporting strategies for small teams implementing actions items as well as equity and implementation considerations. The University Retention Initiative Team asks each individual or group responsible for implementing portions of this plan to actively consider populations at higher risk for attrition at Western Illinois University, including Black male students, Pell-eligible students, first-generation college students, and students requiring remediation or challenged by learning loss and content gaps. Implementation should also consider the experiences of our Quad Cities, transfer, and fully online students.   
Highlight of Initiatives
Many of the retention initiatives we have put in place over the past year and half continue to evolve, grow, and positively impact the student experience. 
· First Year Advising; Incoming first year students advised by a common team of First Year Advisors. Students have multiple meetings and interactions with their advisor throughout the semester. 

· Leatherneck Lookout; Intentional follow up and outreach to all students via phone from peers sharing resources and support information. 
· Early Intervention Programming; We have expanded our Connections Mapping Program focused on identifying students early in the semester and intervene to assist students in finding success. 

· Support from the Governor's Emergency Education Relief Fund; GEER support has allowed us to provide micro-scholarship opportunities for students who participate in activities focused on their success, mentorship programming for students, as well as assistance for students struggling financially. 

· First Year Experience; We have continued to evolve the First Year Experience program focusing on student connections and support. Through course offerings, programming, and mentorship programming, incoming students are exposed to a significant support network who rally behind their success. 

· Resource Marketing Campaigns; increased efforts to educate students about our academic support resources found throughout campus. 

· Career Development Resources; the Center for Career Preparation and Employer Engagement is now focused on connecting incoming students to career resources immediately, as well as strategically connecting upper division students to experience, resources, and support in finding their career path. 

· New Student Orientation; our on-boarding programming continues to evolve with a focus on connecting students to each other and to university resources. Incoming Leathernecks this past summer experienced a plethora of ways to engage with WIU as they learned about course options, resources available, and opportunities awaiting. Students completed a new online module developing their understanding of course options as well as how to use Western Online, were paired with an upper division student serving as a Leatherneck Success Leader who will support them throughout their first year, experienced a virtual orientation day, and also experienced multiple opportunities throughout the summer to interact with the WIU team through ongoing small group interactions and drop in sessions.

WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
September 10, 2021 
Report No. 21.9/6 -- Report on Contributions
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Interim Campaign Progress
Report
July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022

Pledges Planned Total
Made Gifts (FV)* Pledges

$ 306,961 $0 $ 306,961
Cash Gifts-in- Total
Gifts Kind Receipts

$ 985,150 $36,977 $1,022,127

Overall
| Total Goal % to Goal
FY2021 ‘ $1,329,088  $8,000,000 16.6%

“Discounted Present Value for
the O planned gift pledge(s): $0

Deferred gift pledges not included in totals:

Outside scholarships not included in report: ~ § 576,648
PURPOSE: Record of fiscal year goals and progress

AUDIENCE: Intemal use for administrators, development officers, and board members
NOTES: Cash Gifts do not include pledge payments.

Gifts-in-kind do not include service or noncharitable gifts-in-kind.

Printed on 2021-08-30
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Annual Fund Report
July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022
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Phonathon Report
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Report No. 21.9/7 -- Facility Assessment Report

 Current Project status

· In-house
· Thompson Hall chiller $1.4M (housing project)

· Essentially complete

· Electrical transformer factory modifications to be installed sometime this fall. 

· Awaiting final punch list walkthrough scheduled 8-13-2021 

· Alumni Plaza

· Project essentially complete 

· Awaiting final brick curing before applying sealant scheduled for Spring ‘22

· Installation of bollards to occur as soon as they arrive

· 10 more bricks left to install by Landscape Maintenance.

· Gwendolyn Brooks Park phase II

· Project complete 

· Reveal held June 12,2021

· Digital Rec Center

· Will be open and operational Aug 23rd

· Final door hardware delayed until early September

· Capital Development Board- (CDB projects have been significantly delayed due to the pandemic)
· Chilled Water loop $4.3M increased to $7.175M

· Increase project budget to cover installation of a chilled water plant

· 100% design documents have been completed

· Construction planned to begin spring ‘22

· This project will be a significant disruption to the south campus

· Roofs $2.7M increased to $6.15M

· Increased budget to account for increased need

· Phase 1-Heating Plant Annex and Currens Hall complete

· Phase 2-Knoblauch Hall and Malpass Library (building envelope issues) underway

· Phase 3- In design

· Building Piping system replacement $2.5M

· Priorities have been set to include 80% of the domestic water piping in Morgan and Stipes including changes to the domestic supply main to these buildings.

· All domestic water distribution piping will be replaced in Browne

· Select system water line replacement with isolation valves to be in all three buildings (this will help manage potential system water failures in the future)

· Building will be open for classes this fall with minor inconveniences expected. 

· Electrical Infrastructure upgrade. $3.3M

· Plan to replace multiple transformers, medium voltage cabling, antiquated oil switches, and upgrade two emergency backup systems

· This project has encountered considerable delays with CDB

· Construction will likely begin summer ‘22

· Center for Performing Arts

· $8.9 million to be released of projected $91M project

· Design has continued through the pandemic and is nearing completion 

· Should be ready to receive bids from Contractors in Early February according to the current schedule, pending funding release

· Appropriated with no further action (No funding has been released)
· $94.5M Science Center

· $28.9M Capital renewal

· $30M QC Campus phase III

WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021
Report No. 21.9/8 -- Budget and Financial Data for Quarter Ended 
June 30, 2021

The Western Illinois University Board of Trustees reviews preliminary fiscal year (July 1 – June 30) spending plans each June, and the Board approves all-funds budgets each September or October. Once approved by the Board, Western Illinois University’s all-funds budgets are submitted to the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature, and the Governor.

The Western Illinois University Board of Trustees approved the Western Illinois University Fiscal Year 2021 All Funds Budget by source of funds and estimated object of expenditure on September 24, 2020 (see Western Illinois University Board of Trustees Resolution No. 20.9/1). Per Board approval, Western Illinois University was authorized to spend up to $201.1 million during Fiscal Year 2021, and the President was authorized to make technical adjustments in budgets if necessary. 

After approving institutional spending plans, the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees also receives quarterly revenue and expenditure reports to review the University’s financial status and compliance with institutional spending plans. Tables 1 and 2 on the following pages display revenue and expenditures for Appropriated Funds and Auxiliary Facilities System Funds for the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year 2021. 

Appropriated Funds

Fiscal Year 2021 Revenue as of June 30, 2021
Tuition, interest, and other income are estimated in the fall and based on projected enrollments, historical retention rates, and prior year assessed tuition and tuition waivers.  The Fiscal Year 2021 estimate for tuition, interest, and other income is $49.1 million.  At the end of June, Income Fund revenue exceeded current year estimates.

Fiscal Year 2021 Income Fund Revenue

(Dollars in Thousands)                               

                                                                                                                Quarter Ended








____________06/30/2021_____________




                            Budget                Revenue
            Percent of Budget
    Assessed Tuition                             $      7,205.7        $      6,391.7                             98.3%

    Interest


                     50.0                     13.9                             27.8%

    Other


                1,864.1                6,962.4                           373.5%

        Total                                              $  49,119.8            $ 53,368.0                          108.6%

We received FY21 funds on a regular schedule from the comptroller but expenditures for fiscal year 2021 were limited to essential operational needs only due to cash flow concerns. The majority of budgeted expenditures for the fiscal year are for personnel services (faculty and staff salaries) and contractual obligations.  


[image: image9.emf]Percent of

Budget Expenditures Budget

Personnel Services 76,500.0 $    73,918.9 $    96.6%

CMS Health Insurance 1,944.8         1,944.8         100.0%

FICA/Medicare 1,200.0         1,157.9         96.5%

Commodities 1,577.5         1,178.4         74.7%

Operation of Automotive Equipment 150.0             109.4             72.9%

Travel 400.0             22.2               5.6%

Contractual Services 10,487.7       10,028.0       95.6%

Permanent Improvements 200.0             39.0               19.5%

Equipment/Library Books 2,200.0         1,884.3         85.7%

Telecommunications 390.0             215.6             55.3%

Awards/Grants/Matching 11,450.0       12,081.1       105.5%

Interest -                

Transfer to Equipment Reserve -                

Transfer to Deferred Maint. Reserve -                 -                 0.0%

   Total Expenditures 106,500.0 $  102,579.6 $  96.3%

Fiscal Year 2021 Appropriated Funds Expenditures

(Dollars in Thousands)

Quarter Ended

 06/30/2021


Additional Fiscal Year 2021 Appropriated Funds Budget Items

Original Fiscal Year 2021 estimates for tuition, interest, and other income total $49.1 million while original estimated Income Fund expenditures for Fiscal Year 2021 total $56.9 million (See Table 1b). Expenditures are typically less than revenue as demonstrated in the following table. Fiscal Year 2020 ended with expenditures $2.3 million less than revenue received. With the initial $49.1 million of estimated income for Fiscal Year 2021 and expenditure authority of $56.9 million, this left an estimated deficit at the end of Fiscal Year 2021 of ($5.0 million).  Due to circumstances such as COVID-19 and federal funding associated with COVID-19, expenditures came in $.4 million less than revenue for FY2021.  Personnel attrition and other cost saving measures such as essential spending was utilized to bring expenditures more in line with projected revenue. 
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FY 2012 71,077.5       68,590.2       2,487.3

FY 2013 72,144.1       71,161.3       982.8

FY 2014 73,329.0       73,168.4       160.6

FY 2015 75,673.5       74,870.2       803.3

FY 2016 74,640.7       105,207.8     (30,567.1)

FY 2017 69,739.1       52,875.8       16,863.3

FY2018 63,771.5       67,215.0       (3,443.5)

FY2019 56,607.5       62,642.8       (6,035.3)

FY2020 50,387.7       48,112.8       2,274.9

FY2021 53,367.9      52,991.6      376.3

Income Fund 

(Dollars in Thousands)


Auxiliary Facilities System
Fiscal Year 2021 Revenue as of June 30, 2021
At the end of the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year 2021, Western Illinois University assessed $17.7 million in room and board and $3.6 million in student fees. Revenue for the quarter ending June 30, 2021, is 96.4 percent of Fiscal Year 2021 estimates.  
Fiscal Year 2021 

(Dollars in Thousands)

Fiscal Year 2021 Auxiliary Facilities System Revenue 

(Dollars in Thousands)                               

                                                                                                                Quarter Ended








____________06/30/2021_____________




                            Budget                Revenue
            Percent of Budget
    Assessed Room & Board                 $ 18,927.8        $17,698.5                  93.5%

    Sales


                    2,749.3
     2,208.7                 80.3%
    Assessed Student Fees                           4,108.8            3,625.3                 88.2%

    Other

                            2,310.1            3,547.0                153.5%
        Total                                 $ 28,096.0       $ 27,079.5                 96.4%

Fiscal Year 2021 Expenditures as of June 30, 2021
As a result of decreased revenue, budgets for expenditures were decreased; thus, expenditures continued to be down from previous fiscal years. In addition, expenditures for the Auxiliary Facilities System were limited to essential operational needs because of cash flow concerns.

[image: image11.emf]Percent of

Budget Expenditures Budget

Personnel Services 8,461.9 $       7,743.7 $          91.5%

Unemp/FICA/Medicare/Retirement 120.6             (0.6)                  -0.5%

Commodities 300.0             251.4                83.8%

Operation of Automotive Equipment 70.0               45.1                  64.4%

Travel 37.5               -                   0.0%

Contractual Services 15,600.0        10,602.4           68.0%

Permanent Improvements 75.0               259.9                346.5%

Equipment/Library Books 100.0             50.7                  50.7%

Telecommunications 90.0               48.8                  54.2%

Awards/Grants/Matching 1,300.0          1,111.9             0.0%

Other (Cost of sales, principal & 10,000.0        9,658.1             96.6%

interest payments on outstanding bonds,

transfers to reserves, etc) 0.0%

   Total Expenditures 36,155.0 $      29,771.4 $        82.3%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Quarter Ended

06/30/21

Fiscal Year 2021 Auxiliary Facilities System Expenditures


Fiscal Year 2021 Cash Flow as of June 30, 2021
At the end of the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year 2021, Western Illinois University had a cash flow balance of $8.4 million in the income fund and $21.2 million in the Auxiliary Facilities System restricted funds.  Income fund inflows are $103.9 million and outflows are $99.0 million resulting in a net increase in cash of $4.9 million.  Auxiliary Facilities System restricted fund inflows are $25.9 million and outflows are $30.0 million resulting in a net decrease in cash of $4.1 million.
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Income Fund System (Restricted) 

Cash balance July 1, 2020 3,462,073 $               25,244,923 $                    

Cash Inflows

Tuition, Fee, & Other unrestricted receipts 39,486,520                25,939,015                       

State appropriations 64,386,607                -                                     

Total Cash Inflows  103,873,126              25,939,015                       

Cash Outflows

Payroll (75,147,465)               (7,716,704)                        

Goods, Services, & Other cash outflows  (23,835,390)               (22,279,228)                      

Total Cash Outflows (98,982,855)               (29,995,932)                      

Net Increase (decrease) in cash  4,890,271                  (4,056,917)                        

Cash balance June 30, 2021 8,352,344 $               21,188,006 $                    

Cash Flow for Quarter Ended June 30


Appendix A

State of Illinois Definitions for Reporting Institutional Revenues by Source of Funds

And Institutional Expenditures by Estimated Objects of Expenditure

Sources of Funds

State Appropriated Funds are the general revenue fund appropriations from the State of Illinois.

University Income Fund represents tuition revenue. 

Auxiliary Facilities System represents revenue from room and board and the University’s bond revenue fee that supports University Housing and Dining Services, University Union, and Campus Recreation. 

Estimated Objects of Expenditures

Personnel Services are payments of wages and salaries. 

Contractual Services represent payment for services from vendors. The largest contractual expense for Western Illinois University is utilities. 

Travel reimbursements to employees or vendors for in-state and out-of-state travel include transportation, mileage, lodging, and meals. 

Commodities support purchase of consumable materials (e.g., office supplies). 

Equipment and Library Materials support purchases over $100 for tangible property (e.g., office furniture, equipment, and library books and periodicals). 

Awards and Grants primarily support student financial aid. 

Telecommunication Services represent all telephone and communication services (e.g., long distance, fax machine and local telephone charges). 

Operation of Automotive Equipment includes the operation, maintenance, and repair of automotive equipment. 

Permanent Improvements are used for the remodeling and renovation of existing structures. 

CMS Health Insurance and Medicare are shared, state-mandated expenditures that reduce the institution’s discretionary spending authority.

[image: image13.emf]Table 1

Budget and Financial Data for Quarter Ended June 30

Appropriated 

Educational Assistance and Income Fund Combined

Revenue through June 30

FY21

Budget FY21 FY20

Appropriated Funds

Revenue

State Appropriations 49,588,000 $     49,588,000 $     49,588,000 $    

Assessed Tuition 47,205,700        46,391,648        47,633,117       

Interest 50,000                13,896                92,955               

Other 1,864,100           6,962,376           2,661,591          

   Total Revenue 98,707,800 $     102,955,920 $   99,975,663 $    

Expenditures through June 30

Expenditures

Personnel Services 76,500,000 $     73,918,942 $     75,358,408 $    

CMS Health Insurance 1,944,800           1,944,800           1,944,800          

FICA/Medicare 1,200,000           1,157,850           1,121,417          

Commodities 1,577,500           1,178,434           643,352             

Operation of Automotive Equipment 150,000              109,417              110,224             

Travel 400,000              22,202                134,571             

Contractual Services 10,487,700        10,027,965        8,345,782          

Permanent Improvements 200,000              38,952                28,527               

Equipment/Library Books 2,200,000           1,884,307           1,333,649          

Telecommunications 390,000              215,558              222,544             

Awards/Grants/Matching 11,450,000        12,081,137        8,240,795          

   Total Expenditures 106,500,000 $   102,579,564 $   97,484,069 $    


WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No. 21.9/1 -- FY2022 All-Funds Budget

WHEREAS Western Illinois University must prepare an annual all-funds budget for Appropriated Funds, University Income Funds, and All Other Funds for the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature and the Governor; and,

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget requires Western Illinois University Board of Trustees approval prior to submission; and, 

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget presented today advances the goals of the University’s Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education, on both Western Illinois University campuses and statewide strategic planning goals for higher education, as identified in IBHE’s Illinois Public Agenda for College and Career Success; and,

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget presented today maintains Western Illinois University’s public commitments to conservative fiscal management and public accountability to students, their families, and state taxpayers:
THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget as presented in the Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget document and be it further resolved that the President be authorized to make technical adjustments in these budgets if necessary.

Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget

To ensure full budgetary disclosure within Illinois public universities, the Illinois Board of Higher Education requires each public university Board of Trustees to approve a budget for the upcoming fiscal year. The plan must include all sources of university funds categorized by State Appropriated Funds, University Income Funds, Auxiliary Services Funds, and All Other Non-Appropriated Funds. The budget approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees is submitted to the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature, and the Governor.

The following table presents Western Illinois University’s Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget to be approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees.  This budget is presented with a FY2022 state appropriation of $49.6 million.  This is the amount that was passed by the General Assembly as of May 31, 2021.  
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Appropriated  Income  Facilities System Appropriated Total

Personnel Services 46,843,200 $             30,656,800 $             8,960,000 $               12,100,000 $             98,560,000 $            

Medicare 800,000                     800,000                     120,000                     150,000 1,870,000                 

Contractual Services -                                 10,600,000                14,250,000                13,850,000 38,700,000               

Travel -                                 300,000                     37,500                       350,000 687,500                    

Commodities -                                 1,680,200                  350,000                     2,000,000 4,030,200                 

Equipment -                                 2,250,000                  100,000                     2,825,000 5,175,000                 

Awards/Grants & Matching Funds -                                 13,850,000                1,800,000                  25,000,000 40,650,000               

Telecommunication Services -                                 250,000                     20,000                       175,000 445,000                    

Operation of Automotive Equip. -                                 150,000                     70,000                       300,000 520,000                    

Permanent Improvements -                                 375,000                     300,000                     300,000 975,000                    

CMS Health Insurance 1,944,800                  -                                 -                                 1,200,000 3,144,800                 

Other -                                 -                                 10,792,500                250,000                     11,042,500               

Total FY2022 Operating Budget 49,588,000 $             60,912,000 $             36,800,000 $             58,500,000 $             205,800,000 $          

Western Illinois University

 Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget


Statewide budgeting for higher education follows a two-step process. Prior to the start of the fiscal year, the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees must approve a preliminary spending plan for the next fiscal year beginning July 1.  Table 1 presents the Western Illinois University Preliminary Spending Plan for fiscal years 2020, 2021 and 2022.  This plan was approved by Western Illinois University Board of Trustees in June (Resolution No. 21.6/5). 

Table 2 presents the All-Funds Budget approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees for Fiscal Years 2020, 2021, and 2022. Differences in values budgeted for the Fiscal Year 2022 Preliminary Spending Plan (Table 1) and the Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget (Table 2) are due to the following factors. 

· The Fiscal Year 2022 Preliminary Spending Plan, approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees in June 2021, was based on projected student enrollment. The Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget, presented today, is based on actual Fall 2021 enrollment. 

· Western Illinois University bases institutional budgets on previous fiscal year expenditures. The Fiscal Year 2022 Preliminary Spending Plan, approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees in June 2021, was based on estimated Fiscal Year 2021 expenditures. The Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget, presented today, is based on actual Fiscal Year 2021 expenditures.  The budget also reflects a potential increase in one-time expenditures due to additional assistance from the Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund that is expected in Fiscal Year 2022. 

· At the time of preparing the Fiscal Year 2022 Preliminary Spending Plan to the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees, the State’s Fiscal Year 2022 Appropriated Funds Budget had just been enacted. The University’s Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget includes the Fiscal Year 2022 Appropriated Funds Budget signed into law by the Governor.

Fiscal Year 2022 Spending Priorities

Following a fiscally conservative model, Western Illinois University’s annual budget preparation process uses the previous year’s budget and Strategic Plan priority and resource allocation decisions as base. This practice successfully supports advancement of the University Mission Statement and attainment of institutional goals and priorities stated in Higher Values in Higher Education.  

As guided by Higher Values in Higher Education, funds will be applied to the University’s highest priorities, including increasing faculty and staff salaries to meet and exceed the average of peer institutions, enrollment, recruitment and retention efforts, diversity initiatives, support for student scholarships, support for academic programs, student access and opportunity initiatives in the Quad Cities and deferred maintenance needs.

Pending Board approval, the University will continue to aggressively pursue Strategic Plan priorities. Personnel services, Medicare, and CMS health insurance expenditures totaling $103.6 million represent 50.3 percent of the University’s Fiscal Year 2022 planned all-funds budget expenditures, followed by items supporting the academic mission of the University: contractual services (primarily utilities and food service), awards and grants (student financial aid), and commodities. 

Integrated Planning, Budgeting, and Accountability Reporting Processes

Because Western Illinois University engages in integrated planning, budgeting, and accountability reporting processes, the Fiscal Year 2022 All-Funds Budget report should be read in conjunction with The Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Operating and Capital Budget Recommendations to the Illinois Board of Higher Education identifying how funding will create sustainability for instructional, research, and service activities that directly contribute to Illinois’ knowledge-based economy through successful implementation of Higher Values in Higher Education. 
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Fiscal Year 2020 Through FY2022 Preliminary Spending Plan

State University  Auxiliary Other Non-

Appropriated  Income  Facilities System Appropriated Total

Personnel Services 47,043,200 $            35,956,800 $         10,000,000 $             12,500,000 $         105,500,000 $         

Medicare 800,000                    600,000                 200,000                     150,000                 1,750,000                

Contractual Services -                            9,600,000              17,000,000                14,350,000            40,950,000              

Travel -                            400,000                 50,000                       500,000                 950,000                   

Commodities -                            1,500,000              350,000                     2,100,000              3,950,000                

Equipment -                            2,000,000              150,000                     1,500,000              3,650,000                

Awards & Grants and Matching Funds -                            9,500,000              1,300,000                  25,000,000            35,800,000              

Telecommunication Services -                            400,000                 100,000                     350,000                 850,000                   

Operation of Automotive Equipment -                            200,000                 100,000                     500,000                 800,000                   

Permanent Improvements -                            200,000                 100,000                     300,000                 600,000                   

CMS Health Insurance 1,744,800                 -                         200,000                     1,000,000              2,944,800                

Other -                            -                         11,150,000                250,000                 11,400,000              

     Total FY2020 Operating Budget 49,588,000 $            60,356,800 $         40,700,000 $             58,500,000 $         209,144,800 $         

Personnel Services 46,843,200 $            32,156,800 $         10,000,000 $             12,500,000 $         101,500,000 $         

Medicare 800,000                    400,000                 200,000                     150,000                 1,550,000                

Contractual Services -                            9,500,000              17,000,000                14,350,000            40,850,000              

Travel -                            400,000                 50,000                       500,000                 950,000                   

Commodities -                            1,500,000              350,000                     2,100,000              3,950,000                

Equipment -                            2,000,000              150,000                     1,500,000              3,650,000                

Awards & Grants and Matching Funds -                            10,500,000            1,300,000                  25,000,000            36,800,000              

Telecommunication Services -                            400,000                 100,000                     350,000                 850,000                   

Operation of Automotive Equipment -                            200,000                 100,000                     500,000                 800,000                   

Permanent Improvements -                            200,000                 100,000                     300,000                 600,000                   

CMS Health Insurance 1,944,800                 -                         -                             1,000,000              2,944,800                

Other -                            -                         11,150,000                250,000                 11,400,000              

     Total FY2021 Operating Budget 49,588,000 $            57,256,800 $         40,500,000 $             58,500,000 $         205,844,800 $         

Personnel Services 46,843,200 $            29,656,800 $         8,960,000 $               12,100,000 $         97,560,000 $           

Medicare 800,000                    800,000                 120,000                     150,000                 1,870,000                

Contractual Services -                            9,600,000              15,600,000                14,350,000            39,550,000              

Travel -                            200,000                 37,500                       500,000                 737,500                   

Commodities -                            1,180,200              300,000                     2,000,000              3,480,200                

Equipment -                            1,250,000              100,000                     2,000,000              3,350,000                

Awards & Grants and Matching Funds -                            13,700,000            1,300,000                  25,000,000            40,000,000              

Telecommunication Services -                            250,000                 -                             350,000                 600,000                   

Operation of Automotive Equipment -                            125,000                 70,000                       300,000                 495,000                   

Permanent Improvements -                            150,000                 75,000                       300,000                 525,000                   

CMS Health Insurance 1,944,800                 -                         -                             1,200,000              3,144,800                

Other -                            -                         10,237,500                250,000                 10,487,500              

     Total FY2022 Operating Budget 49,588,000 $            56,912,000 $         36,800,000 $             58,500,000 $         201,800,000 $         

Fiscal Year 2022

Fiscal Year 2021

Fiscal Year 2020

Table 1
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Appropriated  Income  Facilities System Appropriated

Funds Funds Funds Funds Total

Personnel Services 47,043,200 $            33,956,800 $         10,000,000 $             14,500,000 $         105,500,000 $         

Medicare 800,000                    700,000                 200,000                     200,000 1,900,000                

Contractual Services -                                9,900,200              17,000,000                14,500,000 41,400,200              

Travel -                                400,000                 50,000                       600,000 1,050,000                

Commodities -                                990,000                 350,000                     2,200,000 3,540,000                

Equipment -                                1,900,000              150,000                     2,500,000 4,550,000                

Awards & Grants and Matching Funds -                                10,450,000            1,300,000                  24,000,000 35,750,000              

Telecommunication Services -                                390,000                 100,000                     500,000 990,000                   

Operation of Automotive Equipment -                                150,000                 100,000                     600,000                 850,000                   

Permanent Improvements -                                75,000                   100,000                     500,000                 675,000                   

CMS Health Insurance 1,744,800                 -                             200,000                     1,100,000              3,044,800                

Other -                                -                             11,150,000                200,000                 11,350,000              

     Total FY2020 Operating Budget 49,588,000 $            58,912,000 $         40,700,000 $             61,400,000 $         210,600,000 $         

Personnel Services 46,843,200 $            29,656,800 $         8,461,900 $               12,500,000 $         97,461,900 $           

Medicare 800,000                    400,000                 120,600                     150,000 1,470,600                

Contractual Services -                                10,487,700            15,600,000                14,350,000 40,437,700              

Travel -                                400,000                 37,500                       500,000 937,500                   

Commodities -                                1,577,500              300,000                     2,100,000 3,977,500                

Equipment -                                2,200,000              100,000                     1,500,000 3,800,000                

Awards & Grants and Matching Funds -                                11,450,000            1,300,000                  25,000,000 37,750,000              

Telecommunication Services -                                390,000                 90,000                       350,000 830,000                   

Operation of Automotive Equipment -                                150,000                 70,000                       500,000                 720,000                   

Permanent Improvements -                                200,000                 75,000                       300,000                 575,000                   

CMS Health Insurance 1,944,800                 -                             -                                 1,000,000              2,944,800                

Other -                                -                             10,000,000                250,000                 10,250,000              

     Total FY2021 Operating Budget 49,588,000 $            56,912,000 $         36,155,000 $             58,500,000 $         201,155,000 $         

Personnel Services 46,843,200 $            30,656,800 $         8,960,000 $               12,100,000 $         98,560,000 $           

Medicare 800,000                    800,000                 120,000                     150,000 1,870,000                

Contractual Services -                                10,600,000            14,250,000                13,850,000 38,700,000              

Travel -                                300,000                 37,500                       350,000 687,500                   

Commodities -                                1,680,200              350,000                     2,000,000 4,030,200                

Equipment -                                2,250,000              100,000                     2,825,000 5,175,000                

Awards & Grants and Matching Funds -                                13,850,000            1,800,000                  25,000,000 40,650,000              

Telecommunication Services -                                250,000                 20,000                       175,000 445,000                   

Operation of Automotive Equipment -                                150,000                 70,000                       300,000                 520,000                   

Permanent Improvements -                                375,000                 300,000                     300,000                 975,000                   

CMS Health Insurance 1,944,800                 -                             -                                 1,200,000              3,144,800                

Other -                                -                             10,792,500                250,000                 11,042,500              

     Total FY2022 Operating Budget 49,588,000 $            60,912,000 $         36,800,000 $             58,500,000 $         205,800,000 $         

Table 2

Western Illinois University

Fiscal Year 2020 Through 2022 All-Funds Budget

Fiscal Year 2022

Fiscal Year 2021

Fiscal Year 2020


WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No. 21.9/2 -- FY2022 Appropriated Operating Budget Recommendations

WHEREAS Western Illinois University prepares annual appropriated operating recommendations for the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature and the Governor; and,

WHEREAS fiscal year 2023 appropriated operating budget recommendations require Western Illinois University Board of Trustees approval prior to submission; and,

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Operating Budget Recommendations presented today advance the goals of the University’s Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education, on both Western Illinois University campuses, and the Illinois Board of Higher Education’s statewide strategic plan for higher education, IBHE 2021, A Thriving Illinois: Higher Education Paths to Equity, Sustainability and Growth; 
THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the fiscal year 2023 appropriated operating budget recommendations as presented in the Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Operating Budget Recommendations and be it further resolved that the President be authorized to make technical adjustments in the operating budget recommendations if necessary.

Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Operating Budget Recommendations

Western Illinois University

Western Illinois University begins fiscal year 2022 with a $110.5 million base appropriation budget (44.9 percent from general revenue and 55.1 percent from income fund). The University recommends a $18.5 million general revenue increase in funding for fiscal year 2023 operations. 

Through meaningful state support, internal reallocations, and successful implementation of the University’s Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University continues to advance the three goals of The Illinois Board of Higher Education’s IBHE 2021, A Thriving Illinois: Higher Education Paths to Equity, Sustainability, and Growth; 
Goal One:  Close the equity gaps for students who have been left behind.
Goal Two:  Build a stronger financial future for individuals and institutions.
Goal Three: Increase talent and innovation to drive economic growth.
Illinois Board of Higher Education guidelines divide operating recommendations into two categories: salary and cost increases and support for program priorities. Salary and cost increases represent 13.3 percent of the University’s budget increase recommendation. This includes funding for salary increases, related Social Security contributions, and other inflationary increases associated with University operations (utilities, library materials, and all other institutional operations). The remaining 86.7 percent of the University’s recommendation supports programs identified in Higher Values in Higher Education.  
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Increase Increase Priority

$1,450,000  1.87%

1,000,000 3.78%

$2,450,000  2.22%

1,000,000 1

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Initiatives 800,000 2

Student Financial Aid 3,000,000 3

Expanded and New Academic Program Faculty Support  1,600,000 4

Quad Cities' Student Access and Opportunity 1,100,000 5

1,000,000 6

5,500,000  7

2,000,000  8

$16,000,000 

$18,450,000 

Total Salary and Cost Increases

Western Illinois University

Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Funds Operating Budget Request

Salary and Cost Increases

Salaries 

Other General Costs

Total All Increases

Program Priorities

Enrollment, Retention and Student Success Initiatives

STEM, Regional, and High Demand Program Investment

Permanent Improvements and Campus Infrastructure Enhancements

Restoration of Budget Reduction

Total Program Priorities


Salary Increases for Faculty and Staff. As stated in Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University’s highest priority is to increase faculty and staff salaries to meet and exceed the mean of peer institutions. The $1.5 million request for salary increases is 59.1 percent of the University’s salary and cost increase recommendation. Salary erosion is a critical issue facing Western Illinois University. The ability to recruit and retain high achieving and diverse faculty and staff is directly related to ensuring educational quality. Our employees have sacrificed a great deal in the recent years with furloughs and salary reductions.  Our request attempts to rebuild the salary erosion and ensure competitiveness. 

Support for Program Priorities. Western Illinois University is seeking $16.0 million in funding for program priorities identified in Higher Values in Higher Education. These include:

· Enrollment, Retention and Student Success Initiatives ($1,000,000) to support staffing and programming to further enhance the University’s initiatives in place to provide student assistance, from their initial enrollment at Western through graduation, further enrich the student experience, both in and out of the classroom and ensure students’ academic success.

· Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Initiatives ($800,000) to support and further enhance initiatives that create and sustain an inclusive environment across all social identities.

· Student Financial Aid ($3,000,000) to support access and affordability to higher education.
· Expanded and New Academic Program Faculty Support ($1,600,000) funding to fill faculty positions is necessary in order to support enhanced, expanded, and new academic programs to meet the critical workforce needs of our region, the state, and beyond the state’s borders.
· Quad Cities’ Student Access and Opportunity ($1,100,000) to support staffing, programming, and facilities enhancements essential to recruiting, retaining, and fostering degree attainment for a diverse student population in the Quad Cities metropolitan area and beyond.
· STEM, Regional, and High Demand Program ($1,000,000) provides additional support for critical faculty, staff, and equipment and facilities improvements for STEM programs.  

· Permanent improvements and campus infrastructure enhancements ($5,500,000) to reduce the deferred maintenance backlog of over $500 million.
· Restoration of budget reductions ($2,000,000) to restore essential positions that are critical to student success, recruitment, and retention, to further improve technology and academic support and to provide funding for general operating increases.
The requested $16.0 million will help restore Western Illinois University’s status as a state-supported institution of higher education. Between fiscal years 2002 and 2021, state general revenue support for the University decreased by $15.5 million or 23.7 percent.  The reduction amount equates to more than $50 million after adjusting to account for inflation using the Higher Education Price Index. During this same time period, unfunded cost increases have been incurred for utilities, Illinois Veterans Grants, CMS health insurance and other unfunded budget items. 

The effect is that tuition costs (University Income Fund) associated with vital functions of higher education are being shifted from a shared statewide priority to the responsibility of students and their families. 

Changes from Fiscal Year 2022 Operating Recommendation Request
Consistent with the University’s Strategic Plan, salary increases are the University’s highest priority. Cost increases for utilities, library material and other operating expenses are also important. Western Illinois University has not received funding for increased costs in over 20 years. 

Western Illinois University is also requesting $16.0 million in state funding to support its Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education. Funds to increase faculty and staff salaries to meet and exceed the average of peer institutions, enrollment, recruitment and retention efforts, diversity initiatives, support for student scholarships, support for academic programs, student access and opportunity initiatives in the Quad Cities and deferred maintenance needs 

will improve economic development, educational partnerships, access, diversity, affordability, productivity, and accountability in Illinois public higher education. 

[image: image18.emf]  2022 2023 Amount Percent

Total Recommended Increase $17,905.5 $18,450.0 $544.5  3.04%

Salary and Cost Increases $2,405.5 $2,450.0

$44.5 

1.85%

Salary Increases 1,405.5 1,450.0                  44.5 

Cost Increases

Other General Materials $1,000.0 $1,000.0                       -  

Program Priorities $15,500.0 $16,000.0 $500.0  3.23%

Enrollment, Retention and Student Success Initiatives $1,000.0 $1,000.0                      -   

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Initiatives $0.0 $800.0 $800.0

Student Financial Aid $4,000.0 $3,000.0 -$1,000.0

Expanded and New Academic Program Faculty Support $1,600.0 $1,600.0                      -   

Quad Cities' Student Access and Opportunity $1,100.0 $1,100.0                      -   

STEM, Regional, High Demand Program Investment $1,000.0 $1,000.0                      -   

Permanent Improvements and Campus Infrastructure Enhancements $5,000.0 $5,500.0 $500.0

Restoration of Budget Reduction $1,800.0 $2,000.0 $200.0

 

(Dollars in Thousands)



Fiscal Year Difference


Western Illinois University’s Fiscal Year 2023 Operating Recommendations

To the Illinois Board of Higher Education

Western Illinois University’s fiscal year 2023 operating budget request will be submitted to the Illinois Board of Higher Education October 15, 2021, pending board approval.

FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS 

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Faculty and Staff Salaries


AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $1,450,000

SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University’s Strategic Plan, displays the University’s goals, priorities, and contributions to the statewide strategic plan for higher education, A Thriving Illinois: Higher Education Paths to Equity, Sustainability and Growth. Consistent with these plans, Western Illinois University seeks funding for our highest institutional priority: meeting and exceeding average faculty and staff salaries at peer institutions. 

At the core of any great university and system of higher education is a dedicated, diverse, and high-achieving employee base. Implementation and the ultimate success of the goals and priorities of Higher Values in Higher Education and the A Thriving Illinois: Higher Education Paths to Equity, Sustainability and Growth are the direct responsibility of Western Illinois University’s faculty and staff. Compensation is a critical element to the recruitment and retention of a university community dedicated to economic development, educational partnerships, access and diversity, quality, productivity, and accountability. 

Recruiting and retaining high-achieving and diverse faculty and staff are directly related to improving the quality of academic and co-curricular programs and services. Such actions in the competitive job market necessitate faculty and staff salaries that meet and exceed the mean of peer institutions. 

JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

Illinois’ strengths include its diverse economy, rich natural resources, strategic location, and well-trained workforce. Illinois owes much of its economic success and stability to the strong system of higher education. Continued prosperity is contingent upon statewide partnerships committed to investment in fair, equitable, market value faculty and staff salaries.  The resources requested in this partnership proposal will be combined with other University funds to advance the highest priority actions in Higher Values in Higher Education which will help provide faculty and staff salaries that meet and exceed the mean of peer institutions.
FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS
DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Enrollment, Retention and Student Success Initiatives
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $1,000,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University’s Strategic Plan, outlines the goals in areas of student recruitment, student health and wellness, student retention and graduation, and student preparation.  To help further these efforts, funds are being requested to support staffing and operating needs related to admissions, student counseling, student academic advising, financial aid services and career services.  The number of budgeted positions critical to supporting these areas has declined by more than 35 percent due to the lack of funding.  These positions include Academic Advisors, University Counselors, Financial Aid staff, and Career Development staff, all of which are critical to the mental well-being and academic success of our students.  While the number of Admissions Counselors has not changed during this time period, there has been no financial ability to increase the number of positions dedicated to recruitment.  

JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

The University is committed to ensuring our students have adequate services to support them academically, mentally, and professionally to not only increase retention, but more importantly, to commit to their future success. Funds will be used to restore Academic Advisor, Counselor, Financial Aid, and Career Development positions to provide superior services to our students and enhance the retention and success of our students.  Further, the University has made increasing enrollment and retention efforts a top priority.  Funds will also be used to increase Admission recruitment positions.  

FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Initiatives
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $800,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Diversity, equity, and inclusion initiatives are an integral part of the Western Illinois University Strategic Plan and are included within three of the four goals and are also one of six institutional priorities.  Our institution actively engages in creating a campus and community cultural environment where all members feel valued, respected and heard.  The University celebrates and recognizes the diversity of its campus community with the ultimate goal of creating a university where every faculty, staff, and student member, no matter their background, can excel and realize their full potential.  Funding would assist this goal by allowing Western Illinois University to move towards realizing the vision of a highly diverse, inclusive, and welcoming campus and community.

JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

Western Illinois University creates and sustains an inclusive environment across all social identities.  Diversity, equity, and inclusion are emphasized, promoted and realized through every office and classroom across the University and surrounding communities.  We serve as a resource for and stimulus to educational, cultural, environmental, community and economic development in our region and well beyond it for the public good. 

Funds will be used to continue to foster the progression and sustainability of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion and to embrace a culture of understanding, acceptance, and sense of belonging.  This will be achieved by allocating additional resources received to initiatives such as:

· organization of new staff and operations

· enabling departments to create courses and participate in research and professional development as it relates to diversity, equity, and inclusion

· improving and developing retention initiatives catered to historically underrepresented groups while providing support to signature and growth programs 

· providing emergency financial assistance to high-need, historically underrepresented students to help reduce student financial barriers  

· improving and ensuring that the salaries of historically underrepresented groups meet the mean of peer institutions 

· reinvesting in areas vital to enrollment, retention, and student success to assist in the development of a College Pipeline program to attract, enroll, support, retain and graduate historically underrepresented students

FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS 

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Student Financial Aid
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $3,000,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University’s Strategic Plan, states:

“Western Illinois University also emphasizes affordability because a college education is essential in today’s global and highly technological community. We firmly believe that higher education, and the benefits that it accords, is an investment, and that no student should be denied a college education because of financial need. We provide access and affordability to a high-quality educational experience that is responsive to student needs and circumstances.”
Funds are being requested to provide students with financial aid opportunities to support access and affordability to higher education. Over the past several years, Federal and State grant funding has remained fairly constant, while institutional financial aid has increased and at the same time family contributions toward education have declined due to the economy. The result has created a substantial increase in need for financial assistance and has forced needy students to borrow at high levels utilizing federal student loans. Even with higher levels of borrowing, a majority have insufficient funds to pay their college expenses. Providing new and enhanced strategies for reducing the amount of student indebtedness upon graduation is consistent with University’s Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education, and statewide strategic planning goals for higher education, identified in The Illinois Board of Higher Education’s A Thriving Illinois: Higher Education Paths to Equity, Sustainability and Growth.
 JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:
 As the model behind the state’s Truth in Tuition law, Western Illinois University continues making a strong commitment to ensure that no student is denied access to higher education because of financial need. Funding will be used to provide scholarship dollars to high-need, academically talented students to help reduce student indebtedness upon graduation.  Funding will also allow Western Illinois University to sustain its commitment to offering institutional support to incoming students at a 100% match of the AIM High allocation.
FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS 

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Expanded and New Academic Program Faculty Support
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $1,600,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Our first goal in Higher Values in Higher Education 2017-2027 is to “ENRICH ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE.”  As such, Western Illinois University will continue to recruit, retain, and support high-achieving, diverse world-class faculty and staff members that are second to none. The success of the university is defined by its faculty and staff who engage and transform the lives of their students through their instruction in the classroom or online; who contribute to our society’s larger pursuit of knowledge and truth through their research and creative activities; and who articulate the vision, mission, and values of our institution through their daily service on committees, councils, working groups, and larger community commitments.  

In order to remain at the cutting edge of higher education and to continue to provide to our students all of the opportunities a successful higher education experience creates, we must reinvest in programs where the need is great and where we find the foundations in place to grow our institution.  Funds are requested to support current programmatic needs necessary to deliver the top tier education our students deserve.  Transformative education is fueled by exceptional faculty who bring expertise into the classroom, labs, and studios, and into our communities.  This request will enable us to hire those faculty and to deliver that special expertise to the students of Western Illinois University.

JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

It is imperative that we provide support to our signature and growth programs as we stabilize and take higher education for the western region of Illinois to the next level of excellence.  We provide a truly transformational higher education for a diverse group of constituents who are the future of our great state.  First generation students are our bedrock.  We are committed to excellence for our students, who deserve nothing short of the best.  Put simply, in order to deliver meaningful academic programs to our students we require an increase in our personnel—we need to hire faculty for our expanded and new academic programs.  

FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS 

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Quad Cities’ Student Access and Opportunity 
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $1,100,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

The current Western Illinois University-Quad Cities campus opened in 2012 as a commuter campus serving juniors, seniors, and graduate students. The campus has transitioned over the last nine years, based on community demand and employer need, to serve freshmen through doctoral students with over 40 programs of study and a privately-owned apartment complex and corporate headquarters of a credit union located next to the campus. 

As a publicly available facility, funds will be used to create and operate critical amenities needed (e.g., internship and career center, bookstore, food service) to support campus growth, community service, economic development, and institutional operations. Western Illinois University received state capital funding to construct and open new Quad Cities facilities in 2012 and 2014, but has not received funding to operate and maintain these facilities during a period of significantly reduced state appropriations. 

JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

Illinois public universities are catalysts of community and economic development. Western Illinois University is committed to advancing statewide and the Quad Cities Chamber of Commerce’s top priorities of recruiting and retaining top talent to grow the statewide economy and lowering out-of-state migration rates. Located on the immediate border of Iowa and with seven colleges and universities within 45 minutes, it is imperative that Western Illinois University-Quad Cities have amenities that serve community members, attract students, help them persist to degree, and remain in the region after graduation.

Western Illinois University positions the bi-state Quad Cities area as a destination for quality, applied academic programs that meet the region’s workforce demands through emphasis on practical, hands on experiences, research, workforce preparation, and future employment, all centered on a commitment to promote diversity, equity, and inclusion. 
With support from the State of Illinois, the WIU Quad Cities campus will be positioned to expand student success services through career development programming and by forging innovative, strategic connections between WIU students and employers throughout the region. WIU will also expand opportunities for student experiences that promote student access, inclusive campus culture, social connectedness, and applied learning and research experiences on campus and as contributing members of our workforce and community.
The State’s investment in Western Illinois University-Quad Cities growth will have immediate return on investment to state taxpayers. Over 90 percent of WIU-QC graduates stay in the Quad Cities region upon graduation. The Quad Cities region is home to over 150 employers on Forbes Fortune 1000 lists and the Rock Island Arsenal, a major military installation. The region has experienced a 5.2 percent increase in economic strength over the past five years, including $1.5 billion in capital investment and the creation of 4,500 new jobs.  The Quad Cities region draws a labor shed of 743,000, with half of workforce age residents (ages 15-64) comprised of Generation Z and Millennials. New initiatives started as a result of this funding will be available to both WIU students and the community at large. 

FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS 

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  STEM, Regional, and High Demand Degree Programs
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $1,000,000 
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

To address the projected workforce needs of 1 million additional STEM graduates by 2022, to also address the needs for graduates that would serve our region, and to enhance our other high demand degree programs,  Western Illinois University is increasing our investment in these areas of study.  This investment moves us towards realizing the vision of a highly diverse, creative, and adequate STEM, Regional, and high demand workforce.   These areas are vital to the transformation and future as a country, the future of our region, and the future of our students’ success.  Likewise, the United States Department of Labor and the United States Department of Commerce continue to indicate that the demands in these areas are growing at high rate.  

The Cyber Security program, housed in the School of Computer Sciences, prepares students to help fill a widening shortfall of cyber security professionals (est. 1.8 million+ by 2022). The program provides opportunities for undergraduate research in numerous methods of digital asset protection, such as real-time media encryption, cloud security, IoT Security, etc. Short-term goals include seeking designation as a National Security Agency Center of Academic Excellence in Cyber Defense Education, creating an online cyber security center for community outreach and dissemination, and seeking funding for the many related objectives of the program. Long-term goals include offering multiple tracks within the cyber security degree program, becoming a significant regional cyber security research center, and furthering the University’s military-friendly image by helping train military affiliated candidates to support and defend the nation against cyber security threats.

Investment in the Emergency Operation Center (EOC) will assist in our ability to provide the technology needed to offer training in Web EOC, GIS, drone surveillance, crime mapping, and disaster programming, assistance, and analysis. These technologies are vital in our educating future professionals in predicting, responding to, and recovering from all forms of ever-growing emergencies and disasters. Not only do these resources promote skills necessary to prepare our graduates for careers in public safety, criminal justice, emergency management, and private security activities, they are also vital in securing continuity of services in times of need. Further, these resources afford us the ability to provide ongoing assistance to professionals in the region and state. Specifically, we have used these skills to support search and rescue operations, to aid first responders during floods, fires, and tornadoes, and to assist local Regional Offices of Education and medical facilities for planning and preparing for this pandemic.  


The convergence of disciplines and the cross-collaboration that characterizes contemporary STEM programs, regional program needs and other high demand programs have made collaboration a centerpiece of our current efforts.
JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

Funds will be used to:

· ensure appropriate facilities for engineering labs by renovating existing space, planning future space, identifying equipment operating needs, and identifying off-campus lab opportunities.

· fund operations and purchases of essential software and laboratory equipment to support instruction and to comply with external accreditation requirements and recommendations.

· promote growth in STEM programs, especially engineering and engineering technology, to meet the labor needs of industrial partners.

· update and improve access to existing research facilities in order to support research that can address the challenges of the 21st century.

· enable academic departments, disciplinary and cross-disciplinary units, to create or enhance facilities through the addition or augmentation of technology and cyberinfrastructure, to create environments that enhance research and integrate interdisciplinary research.

· to improve teaching effectiveness and student engagement.

The funds will also be used to provide salaries for additional full-time faculty, and support staff to accommodate the increasing numbers of students in these areas as well as provide for the necessary facilities and equipment improvements.
FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS 

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Permanent Improvements and Campus Infrastructure Enhancements
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $5,500,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University’s Strategic Plan, states:

“Provide safe, accessible, responsible campus environments that meet the needs of University constituencies and reflect the core values of the University.”

Providing a safe, accessible, and responsive campus environment conducive to learning is crucial in a community of learners.  The University estimates a total appropriated deferred maintenance backlog over $500 million.  This large backlog of projects is negatively impacting the campus learning environment.  

In addition to funds requested for deferred maintenance needs, capital renewal funds are also used to address deferred maintenance priorities on campuses.  While some emergency capital renewal funds have been released in recent years the lack of consistent funding has led to the inability to address issues such as elevator maintenance, utility infrastructure repairs, and other critical needs on campus.  Deferred maintenance has reached a critical point on campus and it is much more cost effective to maintain needs regularly rather than on an emergency-basis.  The reactionary response on an emergency only basis has also led to outages that negatively affect learning and other campus operational activities.

JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

The University is making a strong commitment toward improving the campus physical environment.  A reduction in the deferred maintenance liability is viewed as integral to achieving that objective.  Funds will be utilized for classroom modernization; improving HVAC and building energy management controls; enhancing electrical and plumbing distribution systems; and renovating campus sidewalks, drives, and exterior stairs.

FY2023 OPERATIONS AND GRANTS

DETAIL OF RESOURCES REQUESTED FOR NEW PROGRAMS 

AND PROGRAM PRIORITIES

NAME OF INSTITUTION:   Western Illinois University


TITLE OF REQUEST:  Restoration of Budget Reductions
AMOUNT REQUESTED:   $2,000,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS REQUESTED:   Appropriated Funds

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University’s Strategic Plan, outlines the goals in areas of affordability, student recruitment, employee recruitment, and quality academic programs.  The necessary funding from state appropriations and student contributions supports our strategic plan.  As the financial support for public higher education in the state of Illinois has continued to erode, the challenges surrounding our goals continue to increase.  It is necessary and prudent for the citizens of Illinois to support public higher education with adequate financial support to ensure a well-educated citizenry.  

JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REQUEST:

Since fiscal year 2002, Western Illinois University has experienced declining State support.  During that time, the appropriation from Illinois has decreased from $64.3 million to $49.6 million. In fiscal year 2016, the university received only 29 percent of a typical appropriation. This drastic swing in support caused the University to make the very difficult but necessary decisions that have affected our current and former employees.  Consolidation of critical departments and programs, furloughs, layoffs, and forgoing of salary increases name just a few of the difficult but necessary decisions and measures taken that have affected current and former staff members.  The continued erosion of state support causes further pressure on student tuition and other revenue sources.  The fiscal year 2022 state budget of $49.6 million is flat with fiscal year 2021 and a 7 percent increase over fiscal year 2018.  This is still below the fiscal year 2015 level of $51.4 million. The requested amount represents a restoration to the fiscal year 2015 level.

Western Illinois University has nearly a $600 million economic impact on the state of Illinois.  In our 16-county service region we provide quality jobs, we support the local economies, we educate students from all backgrounds and provide much of the intellectual capital for Western Illinois. 

WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No. 21.9/3 -- FY2023 Appropriated Capital Budget Recommendations

WHEREAS Western Illinois University must prepare annual appropriated capital budget recommendations for the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature, and the Governor; and,

WHEREAS Western Illinois University’s Fiscal Year 2023 budget recommendations advance institutional progress and sustainability for the University’s Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education, Campus Master Plans on the Macomb and Quad Cities camp uses, and the Illinois Board of Higher Education’s statewide strategic plan for higher education, IBHE 2021, A Thriving Illinois: Higher Education Paths to Equity, Sustainability and Growth; and,
WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Capital Budget Recommendations require Western Illinois University Board of Trustees approval prior to submission:

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Capital Budget Recommendations as presented in the Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriated Capital Budget Recommendations document, and be it further resolved that the President be authorized to make technical adjustments in the capital budget recommendations if necessary.

Fiscal Year 2023 Capital Budget Recommendations

Western Illinois University

Western Illinois University recommends $492.8 million for capital projects to support high-quality academic programs, co-curricular services, and regional economic development for fiscal year 2023. All of the requested funds will support construction and renovations on the Macomb and Moline campuses to address highly needed space for premier academic programs. A total of $26.3 million in capital renewal funds is also requested to support critical deferred maintenance needs. 

Background

Composition of the Recommendation

Western Illinois University operates two distinct campuses, and each has unique capital priorities and needs. The University has prioritized the overall needs of the University into the recommendation below.    

[image: image19.emf]Priority Description Project Type

 Requested 

Amount 

1 WIU - Macomb Science Phase II Renovation $94,000

2 WIU - Macomb Stipes Hall Renovation $77,500

3 WIU - Macomb Education Building New Construction $121,100

4 WIU - QC Phase Three New Construction $55,000

5 WIU - Macomb Malpass Library Renovation $145,200

Total Recommendation $492,800

(Dollars in Thousands)

Western Illinois University

Fiscal Year 2023 Capital Recommendation


A summary statement documenting need for these projects is displayed below. Additional, detailed information on the scope, design, and costs of each project begins on page three of this report. 

Priority 1: Western Illinois University-Macomb Science Building Phase II Phase II will continue with the improvements to the science programs at WIU by renovating an existing building.  

Priority 2: Western Illinois University-Macomb Stipes Hall Renovation Stipes Hall was constructed in 1968 and has had no major renovations or updates.  The University through the Macomb Facilities Master Plan update and Strategic Building Renovation Matrix has identified the building as a priority for renovation.  The building is a high profile, heavily used part of the academic programs on campus and it also has a high deferred maintenance backlog.

Priority 3: Western Illinois University-Macomb Education Building Horrabin Hall was originally constructed in 1965 as a laboratory school and encompassed K-12 grades.  The needs of the College of Education and Human Services do not match the current building construction.  

Priority 4: Western Illinois University-Quad Cities Riverfront Campus Building Phase Three In 2010, the state committed to building the first two phases on the newly developing Western Illinois University-Quad Cities Riverfront Campus. Building Complex Three will complete the construction of the new campus that serves a regional population of over 375,000 residents and leverages approximately $175 million in private investment and foundation support for education, entrepreneurism, technology, new jobs, and economic opportunity. 

Priority 5: Western Illinois University-Macomb Malpass Library Renovation The Malpass Library was constructed in 1978 and has antiquated building control systems leading to poor quality heating, ventilation, and air conditioning.  This problem produces extremely detrimental impacts on storage, teaching, research, and student/faculty/staff recruitment and retention.  Updated research and collaborative facilities will benefit the mission of the University while supporting existing and new academic programs.

Continuing Priorities The University will continue to strongly advocate for the release of already appropriated capital dollars for the Center for Performing Arts and Macomb Science Phase I.  The Center for Performing Arts remains the number one priority as it supports the academic mission and programs in the WIU College of Fine Arts and Communication, as well as serves as a cultural and performing arts destination for the campus community, the city of Macomb and the entire region.  The Macomb Science Building Phase I will allow for the construction of a new science building and an addition and remodel to Currens Hall.  The new science building will consolidate existing and support new academic programs, as Western Illinois University becomes a leading comprehensive university in the United States.
Capital Renewal The University is requesting $26.3 million in capital renewal funds to be utilized for classroom modernization; improving HVAC and building energy management controls; enhancing electrical and plumbing distribution systems; and renovating campus sidewalks, drives, and exterior stairs. 

Priority Changes from Fiscal Year 2022

The priorities for FY2022 are shown below.  There are no changes between the FY2022 and FY2023 request. 

[image: image20.emf]Description

Project Type FY2023 FY2022

WIU - Macomb Science Phase II Renovation 1 1

WIU - Macomb Stipes Hall Renovation 2 2

WIU - Macomb Education Building New Construction 3 3

WIU - QC Phase Three New Construction 4 4

WIU - Macomb Malpass Library Renovation 5 5

Priority Changes 


Adhering to Illinois Board of Higher Education guidelines and format, the following recommendations for Western Illinois University’s Fiscal Year 2023 capital projects will be made (pending Western Illinois University Board of Trustees approval). 

PROJECT: WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY - MACOMB SCIENCE PHASE II

PRIORITY: 1

RAMP BUDGET CATEGORY: Buildings, Additions, and/or Structures

REQUESTED FUNDING: $94,000,000 (Planning, Design and Construction)

BACKGROUND DATA

The current College of Arts and Sciences’ facilities, Currens Hall (physical sciences, 1970), Waggoner Hall (life sciences, 1968), and Tillman Hall (earth sciences, 1953) are obsolete in providing high-quality instructional laboratories.  These facilities were constructed before modern laboratory standards were developed by the American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers. Western Illinois University science facilities fall below acceptable indoor air quality and energy-efficiency standards. The antiquated laboratory fume-hood systems and poor quality heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems yield inadequate comfort and humidity control. This problem produces extremely detrimental impacts on teaching, research, and student/faculty/staff recruitment and retention.  

The basic teaching and laboratory layouts of Western Illinois University’s current science facilities are pedagogically obsolete and do not easily allow for the integration of new science technologies.  A new facility to house science-based programs will provide the ability to integrate new laboratory technologies with the latest in science pedagogy and will foster multidisciplinary interaction through the consolidation of departments from previously diverse locations.  In addition, planning studies were completed to evaluate and program future projects to renovate Currens and Waggoner Halls to allow the College of Arts and Sciences to consolidate academic programs to a single campus locale and provide for additional facility improvements/enhancements for the humanities and social sciences which are critical to the mission of the College of Arts and Sciences and Western Illinois University.   

The new science building and renovation of Currens Hall will also support new academic programs. This includes the new forensic chemistry program and expanded nursing program as approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees and Illinois Board of Higher Education. 

QUANTIFICATION

Western Illinois University completed a space planning and utilization study for a new state-of-the-art science facility during Fiscal Year 2007 with an update completed in Fiscal Year 2014. This project will continue the Science Facilities project by remodeling existing facilities.

DEPENDENT RELATIONSHIPS

This project would commence upon completion of the Macomb Science Phase I.
DESIRED COMPLETION DATE

Design will commence as soon as funds are received with total project completion estimated at 54 months.

[image: image21.emf]A B C D E F G H

1)BASE TOTAL 102,000 164,220 44,189.1       

a)Instructional lab (wet) 51,000 1.64 83,640 265.56         22,211.2           

b)Research lab (wet) 1.67 0 343.17         -                   

c)Offices 20,400 1.70 34,680 334.60         11,603.8           

d)General 1.90 0 351.74         -                   

e)Support 1.20 0 232.06         -                   

f)General Classrooms 30,600 1.50 45,900 226.02         10,374.1           

g)Special Use (greenhouse) 1.80 0 226.02         -                   

2)ADDED COSTS: 3,093.2         

a)Historic Preservation Considerations

b)Green Building Design/LEED Certification Level 2,651.3             

c)Other Energy Efficiencies

d)Seismic Design 

e)High Sophistication Piping  441.9                

3)BASE COST 47,282.3       

4)ADD ESCALATION COST 11,820.6       

a)Escalation (Annual Statewide Average) 10.0%

b)Escalation (Monthly Statewide Average) 0.83%

c)Expected Bid Date 5/1/2024

d)Number of Months to Bid Date  30

5)ESCALATED BUILDING BUDGET 59,102.9       

6)ADD 10% FOR CONTINGENCIES 5,910.3         

65,013.2       

7)A/E FEES  10% * 6,501.3          

a)On-Site Observation

b)Number of Months 24 552.4                

c)Days Per Week 5

8)REIMBURSABLES 325.1             

9) 2,727.6         

10)OTHER ADDS 18,203.7       

11) 325.1            

28,635.2               

12) 0

a)Number of additional staff

b)

c)

d)

e)

Provide an explanation for all deviations from cost guidelines

The FY21 GSF Rate in the 'Base Total' section has been adjusted because this is a major remodeling request rather than a new facility request.  

Other adds include added costs for building commissioning, testing and balancing, and technology infrastructure (5%); FFE (18%); and Asbestos abatement (5%)

Name of Person of Contact for Further Information Troy Rhoads

Phone Number 309-298-1834

WIU - Macomb Science Phase II

ADDITIONAL BUDGET ADDS

SUBTOTAL, BUILDING BUDGET

            SUB-TOTAL, BUDGET ADDS

GRAND TOTAL,  BUILDING BUDGET

Space Type

ART IN ARCHITECTURE (As Applicable)

NASF

Multiplier 

Factor

GSF

FY21 Rates 

($/GSF*)

COST

CDB CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE (3%)**

Text Entry Fields



Salaries and Related

Utilities

Repairs and Maintenance

All Other

ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL STATE-SUPPORTED OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Western Illinois University

BUILDING BUDGET ESTIMATION FORM

BUDGET YEAR

2023



(in thousands of $)



93,648.5     

OTHER



PROJECT: WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY - MACOMB STIPES BUILDING REMODEL
PRIORITY: 2

RAMP BUDGET CATEGORY: Major Remodeling

REQUESTED FUNDING: $77,500,000 (Planning, Design and Construction)

BACKGROUND DATA

Stipes Hall was constructed in 1968.  Stipes Hall has not had any renovations or major remodeling since its opening over 50 years ago.  The University, through its recent Macomb Campus Master Plan update and Strategic Building Renovation matrix, has identified Stipes as a high priority for renovation.  Stipes Hall has over 140,000 square feet of classroom and office space and houses the College of Business and Technology.

QUANTIFICATION

In the Macomb Master Plan update, the Master Plan Steering committee identified eight renovation criteria that were used to prioritize building renovation projects.  Stipes Hall is a high profile building on campus, has high critical deferred maintenance and houses University Signature programs.  Updated academic facilities will benefit the academic mission of the College of Business and Technology and the University.

The remodeled facility will utilize green and sustainable technologies appropriately designed to meet academic needs and satisfy the University’s goal to construct LEED Silver certified facilities.  
DEPENDENT RELATIONSHIPS

These actions are consistent with the Western Illinois University-Macomb campus master plan.
DESIRED COMPLETION DATE

Design will commence as soon as funds are received with total project completion estimated at 54 months.
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1)BASE TOTAL 100,000 158,000 40,325.3       

a)Instructional lab (wet) 1.64 0 265.56         -                   

b)Research lab (wet) 1.67 0 343.17         -                   

c)Offices 25,000 1.70 42,500 334.60         14,220.4           

d)General 1.90 0 351.74         -                   

e)Support 1.20 0 232.06         -                   

f)General Classrooms 65,000 1.50 97,500 226.02         22,036.6           

g)Special Use (greenhouse) 10,000 1.80 18,000 226.02         4,068.3             

2)ADDED COSTS: 2,419.5         

a)Historic Preservation Considerations

b)Green Building Design/LEED Certification Level 2,419.5             

c)Other Energy Efficiencies

d)Seismic Design 

e)High Sophistication Piping 

3)BASE COST 42,744.8       

4)ADD ESCALATION COST 10,686.2       

a)Escalation (Annual Statewide Average) 10.0%

b)Escalation (Monthly Statewide Average) 0.83%

c)Expected Bid Date 5/1/2024

d)Number of Months to Bid Date  30

5)ESCALATED BUILDING BUDGET 53,431.0       

6)ADD 10% FOR CONTINGENCIES 5,343.1         

58,774.1       

7)A/E FEES  10% * 5,877.4          

a)On-Site Observation

b)Number of Months 24 552.4                

c)Days Per Week 5

8)REIMBURSABLES 293.9             

9) 2,255.9         

10)OTHER ADDS 9,403.9          

11) 293.9            

18,677.4               

12) 0

a)Number of additional staff

b)

c)

d)

e)

Provide an explanation for all deviations from cost guidelines

The FY21 GSF Rate in the 'Base Total' section has been adjusted because this is a major remodeling request rather than a new facility request.  

Other adds include FFE (7%); Asbestos abatement (5%); building commissioning, testing and balancing, and technology infrastructure (4%)

Name of Person of Contact for Further Information Troy Rhoads

Phone Number 309-298-1834



Western Illinois University

BUILDING BUDGET ESTIMATION FORM

BUDGET YEAR

2023

GRAND TOTAL,  BUILDING BUDGET

77,451.5     

WIU  - Macomb Stipes Remodel

(in thousands of $)

Space Type

Text Entry Fields

NASF

Multiplier 

Factor

GSF

FY21 Rates 

($/GSF*)

COST

SUBTOTAL, BUILDING BUDGET

ADDITIONAL BUDGET ADDS

CDB CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE (3%)**

ART IN ARCHITECTURE (As Applicable)

            SUB-TOTAL, BUDGET ADDS

OTHER

ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL STATE-SUPPORTED OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE



Salaries and Related

Utilities



Repairs and Maintenance



All Other


PROJECT: WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY - MACOMB EDUCATION BUILDING

PRIORITY: 3

RAMP BUDGET CATEGORY: Buildings, Additions, and/or Structures

REQUESTED FUNDING: $121,100,000 (Planning, Design and Construction)

BACKGROUND DATA

Horrabin Hall was constructed in 1965 as a laboratory school housing K-12 grades.  Horrabin has not had any major renovations or retrofits in 55 years.  The College of Education and Human Services is housed in the 150,000 square feet of classrooms and offices in Horrabin.

QUANTIFICATION

In the Macomb Master Plan update, the Master Plan Steering committee identified eight renovation criteria that were used to prioritize building renovation projects.  Horrabin Hall was identified as a high priority for renovation due to high critical deferred maintenance, containing University signature programs and facilities not matching the currents needs of the College.  Updated academic facilities will benefit the academic mission of the College and the University.

The new facility will promote the latest in teaching styles, electronic classrooms and student/faculty interaction.  As well as utilize green and sustainable technologies appropriately designed to meet academic needs and satisfy the University’s goal to construct LEED Silver certified facilities.  
DEPENDENT RELATIONSHIPS

This project would utilize existing campus space.  

DESIRED COMPLETION DATE

Design will commence as soon as funds are received with total project completion estimated at 54 months.
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1)BASE TOTAL 100,000 163,400 56,543.7       

a)Instructional lab (wet) 10,000 1.64 16,400 398.14         6,529.4             

b)Research lab (wet) 1.67 0 527.35         -                   

c)Offices 30,000 1.70 51,000 347.92         17,743.9           

d)General 1.90 0 401.72         -                   

e)Support 1.20 0 313.89         -                   

f)General Classrooms 40,000 1.50 60,000 336.09         20,165.2           

g)Special Use (greenhouse) 20,000 1.80 36,000 336.26         12,105.2           

2)ADDED COSTS: 3,392.6         

a)Historic Preservation Considerations

b)Green Building Design/LEED Certification Level 3,392.6             

c)Other Energy Efficiencies

d)Seismic Design 

e)High Sophistication Piping  -                   

3)BASE COST 59,936.3       

4)ADD ESCALATION COST 14,984.1       

a)Escalation (Annual Statewide Average) 10.0%

b)Escalation (Monthly Statewide Average) 0.83%

c)Expected Bid Date 5/1/2024

d)Number of Months to Bid Date  30

5)ESCALATED BUILDING BUDGET 74,920.4       

6)ADD 10% FOR CONTINGENCIES 7,492.0         

82,412.4       

7)A/E FEES  10% * 8,241.2          

a)On-Site Observation

b)Number of Months 24 552.4                

c)Days Per Week 5

8)REIMBURSABLES 412.1             

9) 3,527.3         

10)OTHER ADDS 25,547.9       

11) 412.1            

38,693.0               

12) 0

a)Number of additional staff

b)

c)

d)

e)

Provide an explanation for all deviations from cost guidelines

Added costs include FFE (7%); Site work/building demo (15%); Asbestos abatement (5%); And building commissioning, testing and balancing, and technology infrastructure (4%)

Name of Person of Contact for Further Information Troy Rhoads

Phone Number 309-298-1834



Western Illinois University

BUILDING BUDGET ESTIMATION FORM

BUDGET YEAR

2023

GRAND TOTAL,  BUILDING BUDGET

121,105.4   

WIU - Macomb Education Building

(in thousands of $)

Space Type

Text Entry Fields

NASF

Multiplier 

Factor

GSF

FY21 Rates 

($/GSF*)

COST

SUBTOTAL, BUILDING BUDGET

ADDITIONAL BUDGET ADDS

CDB CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE (3%)**

ART IN ARCHITECTURE (As Applicable)

            SUB-TOTAL, BUDGET ADDS

OTHER

ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL STATE-SUPPORTED OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE



Salaries and Related

Utilities



Repairs and Maintenance



All Other


PROJECT: WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY - QUAD CITIES

                   RIVERFRONT CAMPUS BUILDING COMPLEX THREE

PRIORITY: 4

RAMP BUDGET CATEGORY: Buildings, Additions, and/or Structures 

REQUESTED FUNDING: $55,000,000

BACKGROUND DATA

Western Illinois University-Quad Cities Riverfront Campus Phase III

Western Illinois University-Quad Cities (WIU-QC) offers public higher education opportunities in a metropolitan area of over 375,000 residents. In recognizing the growth and capacity limits of WIU-QC at its former location, the State supported the first two (of three) phases for construction of the Western Illinois University-Quad Cities Riverfront Campus to achieve Illinois Public Agenda Goal 4 of better integrating Illinois’ educational, research, and innovation assets to meet economic needs of the state and its regions.

Post-Phase II operations will generate economic impacts for the region of approximately 330 jobs and $13.0 million in labor income. Phase III will complete the construction of the new campus that serves as an educational and economic stimulus. In total, the Western Illinois University-Quad Cities Riverfront Campus will leverage a total of approximately $175.0 million in private investment and foundation support for education, entrepreneurism, technology, new jobs, and economic opportunity.

According to a study by the Urban Land Institute, Western Illinois University’s fully completed Riverfront Campus is the critical eastern anchor to downtown Moline and Mississippi riverfront developments, including private developments directly to the west, and most recently including $400 million local, state, and federal investments in renovation and newly built properties in Moline Centre, Edgewater Riverfront area, and the Floreciente neighborhood.  As a conservative steward of state resources, Western Illinois University Phase III will primarily focus on the academic mission of the University.  Western Illinois University students, employees, and alumni support the local economy and job creation through connections and proximity to nearby housing, bookstores, retail, food, and other public and private services. 

QUANTIFICATION

Through practical learning experiences offered through expanded on-campus laboratories, state of the art research and development facilities, and technology, the necessary infrastructure and physical space will be in place to position Western Illinois University as a hub of educational innovation and corporate collaboration within three strategic domains that strive to address Quad Cities regional workforce needs, including 1) Innovation and Science, 2) Health, Education, and Public Service, and 3) Enterprise and Commerce.  Phase III of Western Illinois University Quad Cities Riverfront Campus will serve the Quad Cities region and beyond through high-demand applied academic programs, advanced research and development, invigorating public outreach, and a student-centered campus focused on experiential learning, wellness, and student access and success.  

DEPENDENT RELATIONSHIPS

There are no dependent relationships between this project and any other state-funded capital project. However, there are significant educational and economic development gains to be noted. The completed Western Illinois University-Quad Cities Riverfront Campus will have an economic impact of over $50 million annually and will double the number of college graduates to 500 annually.

DESIRED COMPLETION DATE

This project will be completed as soon as possible after funds have been released. A traditional planning then construction approach will take up to 54 months to complete.
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1)BASE TOTAL 45,775 74,523 27,682.0       

a)Instructional lab (wet) 2,800 1.64 4,592 398.14         1,828.2             

b)Research lab (wet) 2,800 1.67 4,676 527.35         2,465.9             

c)Offices 4,600 1.70 7,820 347.92         2,720.7             

d)General 12,000 1.90 22,800 401.72         9,159.3             

e)Support 5,000 1.20 6,000 313.89         1,883.3             

f)General Classrooms 16,000 1.50 24,000 336.09         8,066.1             

g)Special Use (greenhouse) 2,575 1.80 4,635 336.26         1,558.5             

2)ADDED COSTS: 1,660.9         

a)Historic Preservation Considerations

b)Green Building Design/LEED Certification Level 1,660.9             

c)Other Energy Efficiencies

d)Seismic Design 

e)High Sophistication Piping  -                   

3)BASE COST 29,342.9       

4)ADD ESCALATION COST 7,335.7         

a)Escalation (Annual Statewide Average) 10.0%

b)Escalation (Monthly Statewide Average) 0.83%

c)Expected Bid Date 5/1/2024

d)Number of Months to Bid Date  30

5)ESCALATED BUILDING BUDGET 36,678.6       

6)ADD 10% FOR CONTINGENCIES 3,667.9         

40,346.5       

7)A/E FEES  10% * 4,034.7          

a)On-Site Observation

b)Number of Months 15 352.9                

c)Days Per Week 5

8)REIMBURSABLES 201.7             

9) 1,590.2         

10)OTHER ADDS 7,867.6          

11) 201.7            

14,248.8               

12) 415

a)Number of additional staff 3

b) 146

c) 170

d) 99

e)

Provide an explanation for all deviations from cost guidelines

Added costs include FFE (7%); LEED (5%); Site work (3.5%); And building commissioning, testing and balancing, and technology infrastructure (4%)

Name of Person of Contact for Further Information Troy Rhoads

Phone Number 309-298-1834



Western Illinois University

BUILDING BUDGET ESTIMATION FORM

BUDGET YEAR

2023

GRAND TOTAL,  BUILDING BUDGET

54,595.3     

WIU - Quad Cities Riverfront Phase III

(in thousands of $)

Space Type

Text Entry Fields

NASF

Multiplier 

Factor

GSF

FY21 Rates 

($/GSF*)

COST

SUBTOTAL, BUILDING BUDGET

ADDITIONAL BUDGET ADDS

CDB CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE (3%)**

ART IN ARCHITECTURE (As Applicable)

            SUB-TOTAL, BUDGET ADDS

OTHER

ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL STATE-SUPPORTED OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE



Salaries and Related

Utilities



Repairs and Maintenance



All Other



PROJECT: WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY – MACOMB MALPASS LIBRARY REMODEL
PRIORITY: 5

RAMP BUDGET CATEGORY: Major Remodeling

REQUESTED FUNDING: $145,200,000 (Planning, Design and Construction)

BACKGROUND DATA

Malpass Library, constructed in 1978, is obsolete in providing a high-quality research facility and archival repository.  Standards developed by the American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers have improved dramatically, and the Western Illinois University library now falls well below acceptable indoor air quality and energy-efficiency standards currently in place. The antiquated building controls system leads to poor quality control of the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning system. Building envelope leaks and poor air circulation have contributed to low indoor air quality, which further leads to respiratory and other health complaints among staff and users. These factors produce extremely detrimental impacts on learning, modern pedagogy, research, student/faculty/staff recruitment and retention, and housing of materials, some of which are old, fragile, and/or regionally significant.
 The current layout of the facility does not easily allow for the integration of new technologies. Furthermore, the configuration hampers instructional innovation and reduces opportunities for learning and study. Power distribution and wireless infrastructure are inadequate for today’s collaborative teaching, research, and study needs that require flexible spaces and involve using mobile devices.
The renovated library building will also better support academic programs. This includes the Centennial Honors College program, the University Writing Center, and the General Studies program.
QUANTIFICATION

In the Macomb Master Plan update, the Master Plan Steering committee identified eight renovation criteria that were used to prioritize building renovation projects. Malpass Library is a high profile building on campus, has high critical deferred maintenance and houses University Signature programs. Updated research and collaborative facilities will benefit the academic mission of the University.  The remodeled facility will utilize green and sustainable technologies appropriately designed to meet academic needs and satisfy the University’s goal to construct LEED Silver certified facilities.

DEPENDENT RELATIONSHIPS

These actions are consistent with the Western Illinois University-Macomb campus master plan.
DESIRED COMPLETION DATE

Design will commence as soon as funds are received with total project completion estimated at 54 months. 
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1)BASE TOTAL 140,300 253,510 86,122.9       

a)Instructional lab (wet) 1.64 0 265.56         -                   

b)Research lab (wet) 1.67 0 343.17         -                   

c)Offices 13,300 1.70 22,610 334.60         7,565.2             

d)General 110,000 1.90 209,000 351.74         73,513.6           

e)Support 13,000 1.20 15,600 232.06         3,620.2             

f)General Classrooms 3,000 1.50 4,500 226.02         1,017.1             

g)Special Use (greenhouse) 1,000 1.80 1,800 226.02         406.8                

2)ADDED COSTS: 5,167.4         

a)Historic Preservation Considerations

b)Green Building Design/LEED Certification Level 5,167.4             

c)Other Energy Efficiencies

d)Seismic Design 

e)High Sophistication Piping  -                   

3)BASE COST 91,290.3       

4)ADD ESCALATION COST 15,975.8       

a)Escalation (Annual Statewide Average) 10.0%

b)Escalation (Monthly Statewide Average) 0.83%

c)Expected Bid Date 3/31/2024

d)Number of Months to Bid Date  21

5)ESCALATED BUILDING BUDGET 107,266.1     

6)ADD 10% FOR CONTINGENCIES 10,726.6       

117,992.7     

7)A/E FEES  10% * 11,799.3       

a)On-Site Observation

b)Number of Months 24 552.4                

c)Days Per Week 5

8)REIMBURSABLES 590.0             

9) 4,228.9         

10)OTHER ADDS 9,439.4          

11) 590.0            

27,200.0               

12) 0

a)Number of additional staff

b)

c)

d)

e)

Provide an explanation for all deviations from cost guidelines

The FY21 GSF Rate in the 'Base Total' section has been adjusted because this is a major remodeling request rather than a new facility request.

Other adds include FFE (3%); Asbestos abatement (5%);

Name of Person of Contact for Further Information Troy Rhoads

Phone Number 309-298-1834



Western Illinois University

BUILDING BUDGET ESTIMATION FORM

BUDGET YEAR

2023

GRAND TOTAL,  BUILDING BUDGET

145,192.7   

WIU - Macomb Malpass Library Remodel 

(in thousands of $)

Space Type

Text Entry Fields

NASF

Multiplier 

Factor

GSF

FY21 Rates 

($/GSF*)

COST

SUBTOTAL, BUILDING BUDGET

ADDITIONAL BUDGET ADDS

CDB CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE (3%)**

ART IN ARCHITECTURE (As Applicable)

            SUB-TOTAL, BUDGET ADDS

OTHER

ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL STATE-SUPPORTED OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE



Salaries and Related

Utilities



Repairs and Maintenance



All Other


PROJECT: WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY – MACOMB

                   CAPITAL RENEWAL

RAMP BUDGET CATEGORY: Remodeling and Rehabilitation

REQUESTED FUNDING: $26,300,000

BACKGROUND DATA

Higher Values in Higher Education, Western Illinois University’s Strategic Plan, states:

“Provide safe, accessible, responsible campus environments that meet the needs of University constituencies and reflect the core values of the University.”

Providing a safe, accessible, and responsive campus environment conducive to learning is directly linked to responsive upkeep and repair of facilities.  In addition to operating funds, Capital Renewal funds are used to address deferred maintenance needs on campuses.  The University currently estimates a total deferred maintenance and capital renewal backlog of over $500 million. As is the case on all campuses in Illinois, there are many projects that have been critical in need for a substantial period of time and are negatively impacting the learning environment.  

QUANTIFICATION

The University is making a strong commitment toward improving the campus physical environment.  A reduction in the deferred maintenance liability is viewed as integral to achieving that objective.  An increase in the Permanent Improvement budget will allow the University to address the increasing backlog of deferred maintenance projects. 

Funds will be utilized for classroom modernization; improving HVAC and building energy management controls; enhancing electrical and plumbing distribution systems; and renovating campus sidewalks, drives, and exterior stairs.

DEPENDENT RELATIONSHIPS

There are no other projects that this proposal is dependent.

DESIRED COMPLETION DATE

Design would commence as soon as funds are received.  
WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No. 21.9/4 -- Approved Depositories & Signatories

WHEREAS, an informational listing of approved depositories shall be made annually at the fall meeting as part of the President’s Report to the Board; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Board of Trustees Regulations Section V.G.1., the following institutions have been approved as depositories of local funds: 

Citizens, a Division of Morton Community Bank, Macomb, Illinois; 

First Bankers Trust Company, Macomb, Illinois; 

United Community Bank, Macomb, Illinois; 

First Midwest Bank (Old National Bank), Moline, Illinois; 

Fortress Bank, Macomb, Illinois; 

US Bank, Chicago, Illinois; 

TBK Bank, East Moline, Illinois; 

MidAmerica National Bank, Macomb, Illinois; 

The Illinois Funds, Springfield, Illinois; 

Illinois National Bank, Springfield, Illinois; 

JPMorgan Chase, Chicago, Illinois, and,

WHEREAS, the Interim Vice President for Finance and Administration is responsible for depositories and major accounts; and, 
WHEREAS, as of September 10, 2021, the following University positions and names to withdraw funds is being requested: President Guiyou Huang and Interim Vice President for Finance and Administration Shannon Sutton; and,

WHEREAS, guidelines established by the President were followed; and, 

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the signature authority as presented.
WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No 21.9/5 -- Revision to Board Regulations, II.B.12.d and II.C.7.C Holidays
WHEREAS, the regulations of the Board of Trustees of Western Illinois University allow the board to act as follows when amending the regulations pursuant to Section 1 Board Procedures, Subsection A Board of Trustees: Authority, Paragraph (2)(b) states as follows:
Board action on the proposal shall not be taken earlier than the next regular meeting following first reading. During the interim between first reading and Board action, the President shall publicly post to the University community for comment the proposed revisions. Up to ten days prior to the Board meeting at which action is to be taken, members of the faculty, staff, and student body may submit their views and comments in writing to the President for distribution to the Board together with the President's recommendation for action on the proposal.
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees will have first reading of this Resolution on September 20, 2021 and second reading with final approval at the December 2, 2021 meeting.
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wish to recognize Juneteenth and Veterans Day by adding the days to our regulations as principal holidays.

THEREFORE, be it resolved the Board of Trustees of Western Illinois University make the following changes to the Regulations: (the additions are in Bold)

1.  d. Holidays

1) All University facilities shall be closed except for necessary operations on the following principal holidays: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King, Jr.'s Birthday, Lincoln's Birthday, Memorial Day, Juneteenth, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, day after Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and two supplemental holidays designated as the day before or day after New Year’s Day and the day before or after Christmas Day. 
2) Employees will be excused with regular pay on said holidays unless otherwise determined by the President.
3)
 Employees who are required to work on an observed holiday shall be granted, by mutual agreement between the employee and the employer, paid time away from work equivalent to the number of hours worked on the holiday.

2. c. Holidays 
(1)  All Board facilities will be closed except for necessary operations on the following principal holidays: New Year's Day, day before or day after New Year’s Day, Martin Luther King, Jr.'s Birthday, Lincoln's Birthday, Memorial Day, Juneteenth, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, day after Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, day before or day after Christmas Day, 

(a) Principal holidays which fall on a Saturday shall be observed on the preceding Friday; principal holidays which fall on a Sunday shall be observed on the following Monday. 
(b) Supplemental holidays will be observed on days designated by the President but shall be limited to work days, except Saturday and Sunday, immediately preceding or following the observance day of the respective principal holiday.

WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No 21.9/6 -- Resolution to Approve 
The Administrative Structure
WHEREAS, the President of Western Illinois University has responsibility for making recommendations on the organization of the University; and 
WHEREAS, Western Illinois University continues to focus efforts on restoring enrollment, improving retention, improving its financial position, and supporting safe and effective facilities; and
WHEREAS, the current University structure does not best support the current goals nor the objectives of the University’s Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education; and 

WHEREAS, the President has engaged in discussion with relevant constituency groups regarding opportunities to improve its operations as set forth in exhibit A “Proposed Organization Chart”; and
WHEREAS, the “Proposed Organization Chart” re-establishes the Division of Advancement and Alumni Relations; and
WHEREAS, Section II. Employees, Subsection A. General, Paragraph 8, Administrative Organization states as follows:  

An organization chart of the administrative structure shall be prepared. Board approval shall be required for any significant changes in organization prior to their taking effect.
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees retains final authority to approve significant reorganization; 
THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the reorganization described in Exhibit A as “Proposed Organizational Chart.”

[image: image26]
WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No 21.9/7 -- FY2022 Repair and Maintenance of the
Official Residence
WHEREAS, Section II (A)(14) of the Board Regulations governs the expenditures for the official residence; and
WHEREAS, the  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Western Illinois University of Trustees Finance Committee established guidelines at the June 4, 2004 Board of Trustees meeting regarding ongoing maintenance of the official residence; and,
WHEREAS, the Vice President of Administrative Services now known as the Vice President for Finance and Administration is responsible for performing maintenance of at least $20,000 annually and presenting a report to the Board at the June meeting; and,

WHEREAS, the FY2022 expenses at the official residence will exceed $20,000 and will need to be presented to the Board of Trustees for their approval; and,
WHEREAS, President Huang and Interim Assistant Vice President of Facilities Management Rhoads determined the necessity of the repairs and maintenance.
THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the following expenditures:

1.  Patch and seal the entire drive and parking lot with a cost not to exceed $50,000.00

2. Replace kitchen appliances with a cost not to exceed $20,000.00

WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 10, 2021

Resolution No 21.9/8 -- Presentation of Internal 
Auditing Department Charter

WHEREAS, Western Illinois University has a need to periodically review and present the Internal Auditing Department Charter to University management and the Board of Trustees to be in compliance with the State of Illinois Fiscal Control and Internal Auditing Act and the Institute of Internal Auditors International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing; and, 

WHEREAS, the WIU Internal Auditing Department Charter includes the mission, definition, and organizational structure and authority of the department; statement of professional practice; statement of independence and objectivity; departmental objectives; the types of internal audit services provided; and the duties and responsibilities of the department; and,
WHEREAS, the Internal Auditing Charter includes the primary responsibilities of the Internal Audit Department, which includes: developing a two-year risk based audit schedule that is updated and approved annually; performing audit assurance engagements, consulting services, special investigations, and follow-up reviews on audit findings issued; reporting material results of audits, reviews, and investigations to University management and the Audit Committee; and  providing an annual summary of the Internal Auditing Department activities to the University President and Audit Committee by September 30th for the previous fiscal year:
THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the Internal Auditing Department Charter as presented.  
Western Illinois University

Internal Auditing Department Charter

I. Mission
The underlying premise of Internal Auditing is that the University, as a leader in the dynamic environment of higher education, must function at the highest level possible. Internal Audit supports this objective by providing independent, proactive analyses of governance, operations, financial activities, and systems of internal control. The purpose of these analyses is to evaluate whether resources are used in a way that appropriately manages risk and is in compliance with State requirements and the University’s mission, goals, and objectives.

II. Definition

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organization’s operations. It helps Western Illinois University accomplish its mission, goal, and objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control, and governance processes.

The internal audit function is an integral part of the organization’s internal control system. However, the internal audit review and appraisal process does not in any way relieve other University personnel of the responsibilities assigned to them.

III. Organization and Authority

The Department functions in accordance with the Institute of Internal Auditors International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF), the Fiscal Control and Internal Auditing Act (FCIAA) enacted by the State of Illinois (Illinois Compiled Statutes, 30 ILCS 10), the State of Illinois Internal Audit Advisory Board and related Guidance, and the University’s Policy on Internal Auditing (http://www.wiu.edu/vpas/policies/intaudit.php).  
Internal Auditing achieves organizational independence by reporting administratively to the University President and functionally to the Board of Trustees Audit Committee as defined by the IPPF. This reporting relationship permits independent and unbiased judgments essential to the proper conduct of audits.  Internal Audit staff have free and unrestricted communication with University management and members of the Board of Trustees. 

In carrying out their duties and responsibilities, internal auditors will have full, free, and unrestricted access to all University activities, records, property and personnel.   Internal Auditing has the authority to audit, or cause to be audited, the accounts of all organizations and auxiliaries required to submit financial statements to the University, including but not limited to the WIU Foundation. No officer, administrator, or staff member may prohibit the internal auditors from examining any University record, or access to personnel which is deemed pertinent to the audit, review or investigation.  Internal auditors will handle any information obtained during a review in the same prudent manner as the custodian of such information.

IV. Statement of Professional Practice

Western Illinois University is committed to the professional practice of internal auditing.  Internal Auditing will ensure conformance with the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices Framework.  The mandatory requirements include the Code of Ethics, Definition of Internal Auditing, Core Principles for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing, and the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing).  Other professional accounting and auditing standards may be followed when applicable.

V. Independence and Objectivity

Independence is defined as the freedom from conditions that threaten the ability of the internal audit activity to carry out internal audit responsibilities in an unbiased manner.  

Internal auditing staff will be independent of the activities that they review.  Internal Auditing staff have no direct responsibility or authority over the activities or operations reviewed and may not perform operational duties or direct University employees in the discharge of their duties.  Internal Auditing staff may not implement accounting procedures, controls or prepare financial records that could compromise the auditor’s independence.  Consistent with the IPPF, Internal auditors may act in a consulting and advisory role without adversely affecting their objectivity.

VI. Auditing Objectives

In an effort to provide value-added services, Internal Auditing assists management and the Board of Trustees in the effective discharge of their responsibilities relating to the University’s strategies, key business objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes.  To accomplish this, the Department will furnish management with analyses, recommendations, counsel and pertinent information concerning the activities reviewed or investigated.  The attainment of this overall objective involves such activities as:

1. Evaluating the organization’s governance process and making recommendations to assist in enhancing:

· Strategic and operational decisions. 

· Oversight and communication of the risk management and control process.

· Ethics and values programs.

· Organizational performance, management, and accountability. 

· Communication of information among the board, external and internal auditors, other assurance providers, and management.

2. During audits, determining if the overall system of internal control is adequate, effective, efficient and functioning properly to reduce risk and achieve objectives.

3. Assessing the reliability and adequacy of the accounting, financial, technology and reporting systems and procedures.

4. Ensuring key risks are identified and mitigated to acceptable levels.

5. Determining if University activities are in conformity with Board of Trustee Regulations, policies and procedures, state and federal laws and regulations, contractual obligations and good business practices.

6. Ascertaining the extent to which the organization’s assets exist, are properly accounted for and are safeguarded from losses through theft, fraud or other means. 

7. Developing the professional skills and competence of the internal auditing staff.

VII. Audit Services

The Internal Auditing Department performs internal operational, financial, compliance and technology related audits of programs, functions, services, departments and accounts under the authority of the University.  

There are four primary types of audit services provided:

1. Assurance Services:  an objective examination of evidence for the purpose of providing an independent assessment on governance, risk management, and control processes for the organization.

2. Consulting Services:  advisory and related client service activities, the nature and scope of which are agreed with the client, are intended to add value and improve an organization’s governance, risk management, and control processes without the internal auditor assuming management responsibility.
3. Special Investigations:  investigations evaluate allegations of fraudulent business practices and/or financial and operational misconduct to determine if allegations are substantiated and to prevent future occurrences. The WIU Policy on Fraud defines the roles and responsibilities for internal audit staff to follow when investigating allegations of fraud.

4. Follow-up Engagements:  Post-audit procedures to determine if corrective action plans have been completed to address reported conditions or deficiencies.

VIII. Primary Duties and Responsibilities

1. Ensure conformance with the mandatory elements of the IIA International Professional Practices Framework, Illinois Fiscal Control and Internal Auditing Act, and Illinois State Internal Audit Advisory Board related guidance.

2. Prior to June 30th of each year, submit a flexible, two-year, risk-based audit plan identifying audits scheduled to the University President and Audit Committee Chairperson for review.  FCIAA requires the University President to approve the audit plan prior to the beginning of the next fiscal year.  The plan will include risks and control concerns identified by Internal Auditing through the annual risk assessment process, input from management, and address compliance requirements established by FCIAA. 

3. Implement the audit plan by performing internal operational, compliance, technology and financial audits of programs, functions, services, departments and accounts that are under the authority of the University.

4. Adjust the audit plan and consider special management and Board of Trustee requests when audits or investigations are deemed necessary as a result of potentially fraudulent activity, significant internal control weaknesses identified, or emerging issues that may significantly impact the University.  

5. Ensure major information systems of internal and accounting administrative controls are reviewed at least once every two years.  This includes review of the design of major new information systems and major modifications of those systems before their installation.

6. Report all material results of audits, reviews, or investigations to the appropriate levels of management and the Audit Committee.

7. Provide recommendations to University management when identifying material weaknesses or opportunities to improve governance, risk management and internal controls.  Acceptance of the recommendations or alternative risk management processes shall be determined by University management.  In instances when Internal Auditing concludes that an unacceptable level of risk has been accepted by management, these risks shall be communicated to the Audit Committee.  

8. Report annually to the President and Audit Committee by September 30th regarding the accomplishments of the Department, including:

a. Internal audit plan performance.

b. Significant findings identified during the year.

c. The extent to which recommended changes were implemented.

d. Internal audit resources.

e. Quality assurance initiatives

9. Establish an audit finding follow-up process to monitor and identify that management corrective action plans have been effectively implemented. In the case where senior management has accepted the risk of not taking any action, that proper disclosure to the Audit Committee has occurred.

10. Coordinate with external auditors and regulatory agencies concerning the scope of work to be performed to reduce duplication and optimize audit coverage.

11. Assist management in the coordination of the annual FCIAA evaluation and certification of internal controls for the University.  

12. Assist in the investigation of potentially fraudulent activities as required by the WIU Policy on Fraud and ensure due diligence is performed to identify fraud in planned audits.

13. Periodically communicate and meet with University management, Audit Committee and / or Board of Trustees to review the results of audits, consulting services, and investigations.  

14. Periodically present the Internal Auditing Department Charter to the Board of Trustees for review and approval.

WIU Board of Trustee Approvals:  


Original Charter Approval:  June 1, 2007


Last Annual Approval: December 13, 2019 


Current Annual Approval: September 10, 2021
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		Proposals				2013						2014								2015								2016								2017								2018								2019								2020								2021

				#		Money								#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		32		$4,498,869						Arts & Sciences		37		$4,704,613				Arts & Sciences		36		$4,034,421				Arts & Sciences		39		$5,994,184				Arts & Sciences		33		$4,859,657				Arts & Sciences		27		$2,887,771				Arts & Sciences		21		$2,312,943				Arts & Sciences		13		$5,278,228				Arts & Sciences		13		$5,278,228

		Business/Tech		21		$11,493,353						Business/Tech		21		$1,564,028				Business/Tech		15		$1,590,452				Business/Tech		14		$1,921,573				Business/Tech		17		$16,397,706				Business/Tech		27		$4,716,743				Business/Tech		24		$11,100,058				Business/Tech		17		$7,589,415				Business/Tech		17		$7,589,415

		COEHS		14		$5,487,994						COEHS		16		$3,258,796				COEHS		19		$2,126,608				COEHS		10		$4,192,408				COEHS		9		$5,112,775				COEHS		18		$2,434,808				COEHS		9		$2,453,130				COEHS		18		$12,864,883				COEHS		18		$12,864,883

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		2		$4,000						Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		1		$41,851				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				COFAC		6		$463,516				COFAC		6		$463,516

		Fine Arts/Comm		10		$663,281						Fine Arts/Comm		9		$402,723				Fine Arts/Comm		9		$632,016				COFAC		6		$269,320				COFAC		8		$280,219				COFAC		9		$362,404				COFAC		6		$247,671				Student Services		2		$4,000,547				Student Services		2		$4,000,547

		Library		6		$140,125						Library		3		$7,335				Library		2		$21,383				Library		0		$0				Library		1		$1,540				Library		1		$16,384				Library		0		$0				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273

		Admin Services		19		$2,990,432						Admin Services		28		$3,517,074				Admin Services		23		$4,773,029				Admin Services		13		$3,656,463				Admin Services		25		$5,511,370				Admin Services		18		$3,137,767				Admin Services		18		$5,753,913				Provost's Office		2		$3,539,980				Provost's Office		2		$3,539,980

		Provost's Office		66		$4,009,979						Provost's Office		63		$3,353,826				Provost's Office		62		$4,974,850				Provost's Office		55		$4,177,872				Provost's Office		45		$3,320,912				Provost's Office - CAIT		12		$1,098,289				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$790,668				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,198,729				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,198,729

		QC & Planning		10		$1,420,794						QC Planning & Tech		10		$991,481				QC Planning & Tech		7		$911,982				Quad Cities		5		$904,411				Quad Cities		7		$930,736				Provost's Office - IIRA		33		$1,171,250				Provost's Office - IIRA		37		$3,221,370				Provost's Office - IIRA		42		$9,158,389				Provost's Office - IIRA		42		$9,158,389

		Student Affairs		2		$307,908						Student Affairs		1		$893,500				Student Affairs		2		$940,600				Student Affairs		1		$945,000				Student Affairs		1		$890,000				Quad Cities		15		$887,147				President's Office		1		$50,000				Provost's Office - ILEEI		23		$6,790,897				Provost's Office - ILEEI		23		$6,790,897

																																												Student Affairs		2		$1,729,000				Quad Cities		8		$27,863,496				Enrollment Mgmt		4		$3,208,966				Enrollment Mgmt		4		$3,208,966

																																																				Student Affairs		0		$0				QC & Planning		9		$1,315,761				QC & Planning		9		$1,315,761

		Awards				2013						2014								2015								2016								2017								2018								2019								2020								2021

				#		Money								#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		11		$744,343						Arts & Sciences		14		$860,483				Arts & Sciences		16		$1,075,107				Arts & Sciences		21		$1,057,881				Arts & Sciences		19		$957,473				Arts & Sciences		15		$1,257,906				Arts & Sciences		13		$1,992,648				Arts & Sciences		9		$928,149				Arts & Sciences		9		$928,149

		Business/Tech		10		$359,323						Business/Tech		14		$276,380				Business/Tech		7		$72,111				Business/Tech		9		$294,028				Business/Tech		12		$971,932				Business/Tech		18		$504,066				Business/Tech		19		$567,201				Business/Tech		10		$1,949,217				Business/Tech		10		$1,949,217

		COEHS		9		$1,153,966						COEHS		12		$2,142,491				COEHS		10		$2,208,742				COEHS		8		$2,001,102				COEHS		7		$2,195,449				COEHS		13		$2,193,486				COEHS		9		$3,187,234				COEHS		13		$2,374,866				COEHS		13		$2,374,866

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		1		$2,000						Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				COFAC		6		$459,176				COFAC		6		$459,176

		Fine Arts/Comm		9		$296,439						Fine Arts/Comm		5		$262,325				Fine Arts/Comm		7		$301,697				COAFC		4		$244,136				COAFC		6		$227,849				COAFC		9		$332,025				COAFC		6		$247,671				Student Services		2		$3,999,312				Library		0		$0

		Library		1		$5,000						Library		1		$1,200				Library		2		$21,383				Library		0		$0				Library		0		$0				Library		1		$16,384				Library		0		$0				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273

		Admin Services		13		$2,406,692						Admin Services		15		$2,065,060				Admin Services		27		$3,346,594				Admin Services		10		$2,479,419				Admin Services		15		$3,570,587				Admin Services		22		$3,638,036				Admin Services		17		$4,432,532				Provost's Office		2		$935,013				Provost's Office		2		$935,013

		Provost's Office		65		$3,827,479						Provost's Office		52		$2,451,049				Provost's Office		59		$2,224,715				Provost's Office		46		$3,785,346				Provost's Office		47		$1,977,592				Provost's Office - CAIT		9		$797,333				Provost's Office - CAIT		15		$1,070,289				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,831,826				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,831,826

		QC & Planning		9		$908,329						QC Planning & Tech		8		$904,810				QC Planning & Tech		6		$906,535				Quad Cities		5		$824,116				Quad Cities		7		$930,695				Provost's Office - IIRA		31		$885,238				Provost's Office - IIRA		36		$3,046,720				Provost's Office - IIRA		35		$1,252,718				Provost's Office - IIRA		35		$1,252,718

		Student Affairs		2		$17,908						Student Affairs		1		$893,500				Student Affairs		2		$940,600				Student Affairs		1		$945,000				Student Affairs		1		$890,000				Quad Cities		14		$962,292				President's Office		1		$50,000				Provost's Office - ILEEI		17		$4,528,719				Provost's Office - ILEEI		17		$4,528,719

																																												Student Affairs		1		$865,000				Quad Cities		7		$863,496				Enrollment Mgmt		1		$2,222,695				Enrollment Mgmt		1		$2,222,695

																																																				Student Affairs		1		$864,000				QC & Planning		11		$1,828,361				QC & Planning		11		$1,828,361

																																																																				Student Services		2		$3,999,312





Analysis

		Proposals				2013														2014

				#		Money																#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		32		$4,498,869														Arts & Sciences		37		$4,704,613

		Business/Tech		21		$11,493,353														Business/Tech		21		$1,564,028

		COEHS		14		$5,487,994														COEHS		16		$3,258,796

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		2		$4,000														Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0

		Fine Arts/Comm		10		$663,281														Fine Arts/Comm		9		$402,723

		Library		6		$140,125														Library		3		$7,335

		Admin Services		19		$2,990,432														Admin Services		28		$3,517,074

		Provost's Office-CAIT		19		$1,255,264														Provost's Office-CAIT		23		$2,086,546

		Provost's Office-IIRA		47		$2,754,715														Provost's Office-IIRA		40		$1,267,280

		President		0		$0														President		0		$0

		QC Planning & Tech		10		$1,420,794														QC Planning & Tech		10		$991,481

		Student Affairs		2		$307,908														Student Affairs		1		$893,500

				182		$31,016,735																188		$18,693,376

		Awards				2013		# of total		$ of total		% funded #		% funded $						2014						# of total		$ of total		% funded #		% funded $

				#		Money																#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		11		$744,343		8.46%		7.66%		34.38%		16.55%						Arts & Sciences		14		$860,483		11.48%		8.73%		37.84%		18.29%

		Business/Tech		10		$359,323		7.69%		3.70%		47.62%		3.13%						Business/Tech		14		$276,380		11.48%		2.80%		66.67%		17.67%

		COEHS		9		$1,153,966		6.92%		11.87%		64.29%		21.03%						COEHS		12		$2,142,491		9.84%		21.74%		75.00%		65.74%

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		1		$2,000		0.77%		0.02%		50.00%		50.00%						Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0		0.00%		0.00%

		Fine Arts/Comm		9		$296,439		6.92%		3.05%		90.00%		44.69%						Fine Arts/Comm		5		$262,325		4.10%		2.66%		55.56%		65.14%

		Library		1		$5,000		0.77%		0.05%		16.67%		3.57%						Library		1		$1,200		0.82%		0.01%		33.33%		16.36%

		Admin Services		13		$2,406,692		10.00%		24.76%		68.42%		80.48%						Admin Services		15		$2,065,060		12.30%		20.95%		53.57%		58.72%

		Provost's Office-CAIT		20		$1,441,369		15.38%		14.83%		105.26%		114.83%						Provost's Office-CAIT		16		$1,574,679		13.11%		15.97%		69.57%		75.47%

		Provost's Office-IIRA		45		$2,386,109		34.62%		24.54%		95.74%		86.62%						Provost's Office-IIRA		36		$876,370		29.51%		8.89%		90.00%		69.15%

		President		0		$0														President		0		$0

		QC Planning & Tech		9		$908,329		6.92%		9.34%		90.00%		63.93%						QC Planning & Tech		8		$904,810		6.56%		9.18%		80.00%		91.26%

		Student Affairs		2		$17,908		1.54%		0.18%		100.00%		5.82%						Student Affairs		1		$893,500		0.82%		9.06%		100.00%		100.00%

				130		$9,721,478		71.43%		31.34%												122		$9,857,298		64.89%		52.73%
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Sheet1

		Income Fund 

		(Dollars in Thousands)



						Revenue				Expenditures				Excess(Deficit)

		FY 2002				$   28,694.7				$   31,353.2				$   (2,658.5)

		FY 2003				34,011.9				35,042.7				(1,030.8)

		FY 2004				37,193.2				37,972.8				(779.6)

		FY 2005				43,146.6				41,190.0				1,956.6

		FY 2006				48,182.3				46,763.0				1,419.3

		FY 2007				54,376.2				52,541.9				1,834.3

		FY 2008				58,102.4				58,537.7				(435.3)

		FY 2009				60,577.6				59,234.7				1,342.9

		FY 2010				63,000.0				57,200.0				5,800.0

		FY 2011				67,127.9				60,491.7				6,636.2

		FY 2012				71,077.5				68,590.2				2,487.3

		FY 2013				72,144.1				71,161.3				982.8

		FY 2014				73,329.0				73,168.4				160.6

		FY 2015				75,673.5				74,870.2				803.3

		FY 2016				74,640.7				105,207.8				(30,567.1)

		FY 2017				69,739.1				52,875.8				16,863.3

		FY2018				63,771.5				67,215.0				(3,443.5)

		FY2019				56,607.5				62,642.8				(6,035.3)

		FY2020				50,387.7				48,112.8				2,274.9

		FY2021				53,367.9				52,991.6				376.3






Sheet1

		Fiscal Year 2021 Auxiliary Facilities System Expenditures

		(Dollars in Thousands)

										Quarter Ended

										06/30/21

														Percent of

						Budget				Expenditures				Budget



		Personnel Services				$   8,461.9				$   7,743.7				91.5%

		Unemp/FICA/Medicare/Retirement				120.6				(0.6)				-0.5%

		Commodities				300.0				251.4				83.8%

		Operation of Automotive Equipment				70.0				45.1				64.4%

		Travel				37.5				- 0				0.0%

		Contractual Services				15,600.0				10,602.4				68.0%

		Permanent Improvements				75.0				259.9				346.5%

		Equipment/Library Books				100.0				50.7				50.7%

		Telecommunications				90.0				48.8				54.2%

		Awards/Grants/Matching				1,300.0				1,111.9				0.0%

		Other (Cost of sales, principal &				10,000.0				9,658.1				96.6%

		interest payments on outstanding bonds,

		transfers to reserves, etc)												0.0%

		   Total Expenditures				$   36,155.0				$   29,771.4				82.3%












Sheet1

		Fiscal Year 2021 Appropriated Funds Expenditures

		(Dollars in Thousands)

										Quarter Ended

										 06/30/2021

														Percent of

						Budget				Expenditures				Budget

		Personnel Services				$   76,500.0				$   73,918.9				96.6%

		CMS Health Insurance				1,944.8				1,944.8				100.0%

		FICA/Medicare				1,200.0				1,157.9				96.5%

		Commodities				1,577.5				1,178.4				74.7%

		Operation of Automotive Equipment				150.0				109.4				72.9%

		Travel				400.0				22.2				5.6%

		Contractual Services				10,487.7				10,028.0				95.6%

		Permanent Improvements				200.0				39.0				19.5%

		Equipment/Library Books				2,200.0				1,884.3				85.7%

		Telecommunications				390.0				215.6				55.3%

		Awards/Grants/Matching				11,450.0				12,081.1				105.5%

		Interest								- 0

		Transfer to Equipment Reserve								- 0

		Transfer to Deferred Maint. Reserve				- 0				- 0				0.0%

		   Total Expenditures				$   106,500.0				$   102,579.6				96.3%
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UPDATING NOTES

		To update

		Copy tab to new tab

		Click on chart

		Select data

		2 things:

		1.  Edit Horizontal - highlight both college/dept name and number
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Data

		Proposals				2013						2014								2015								2016								2017								2018								2019								2020								2021

				#		Money								#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		32		$4,498,869						Arts & Sciences		37		$4,704,613				Arts & Sciences		36		$4,034,421				Arts & Sciences		39		$5,994,184				Arts & Sciences		33		$4,859,657				Arts & Sciences		27		$2,887,771				Arts & Sciences		21		$2,312,943				Arts & Sciences		13		$5,278,228				Arts & Sciences		13		$5,278,228

		Business/Tech		21		$11,493,353						Business/Tech		21		$1,564,028				Business/Tech		15		$1,590,452				Business/Tech		14		$1,921,573				Business/Tech		17		$16,397,706				Business/Tech		27		$4,716,743				Business/Tech		24		$11,100,058				Business/Tech		17		$7,589,415				Business/Tech		17		$7,589,415

		COEHS		14		$5,487,994						COEHS		16		$3,258,796				COEHS		19		$2,126,608				COEHS		10		$4,192,408				COEHS		9		$5,112,775				COEHS		18		$2,434,808				COEHS		9		$2,453,130				COEHS		18		$12,864,883				COEHS		18		$12,864,883

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		2		$4,000						Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		1		$41,851				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				COFAC		6		$463,516				COFAC		6		$463,516

		Fine Arts/Comm		10		$663,281						Fine Arts/Comm		9		$402,723				Fine Arts/Comm		9		$632,016				COFAC		6		$269,320				COFAC		8		$280,219				COFAC		9		$362,404				COFAC		6		$247,671				Student Services		2		$4,000,547				Student Services		2		$4,000,547

		Library		6		$140,125						Library		3		$7,335				Library		2		$21,383				Library		0		$0				Library		1		$1,540				Library		1		$16,384				Library		0		$0				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273

		Admin Services		19		$2,990,432						Admin Services		28		$3,517,074				Admin Services		23		$4,773,029				Admin Services		13		$3,656,463				Admin Services		25		$5,511,370				Admin Services		18		$3,137,767				Admin Services		18		$5,753,913				Provost's Office		2		$3,539,980				Provost's Office		2		$3,539,980

		Provost's Office		66		$4,009,979						Provost's Office		63		$3,353,826				Provost's Office		62		$4,974,850				Provost's Office		55		$4,177,872				Provost's Office		45		$3,320,912				Provost's Office - CAIT		12		$1,098,289				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$790,668				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,198,729				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,198,729

		QC & Planning		10		$1,420,794						QC Planning & Tech		10		$991,481				QC Planning & Tech		7		$911,982				Quad Cities		5		$904,411				Quad Cities		7		$930,736				Provost's Office - IIRA		33		$1,171,250				Provost's Office - IIRA		37		$3,221,370				Provost's Office - IIRA		42		$9,158,389				Provost's Office - IIRA		42		$9,158,389

		Student Affairs		2		$307,908						Student Affairs		1		$893,500				Student Affairs		2		$940,600				Student Affairs		1		$945,000				Student Affairs		1		$890,000				Quad Cities		15		$887,147				President's Office		1		$50,000				Provost's Office - ILEEI		23		$6,790,897				Provost's Office - ILEEI		23		$6,790,897

																																												Student Affairs		2		$1,729,000				Quad Cities		8		$27,863,496				Enrollment Mgmt		4		$3,208,966				Enrollment Mgmt		4		$3,208,966

																																																				Student Affairs		0		$0				QC & Planning		9		$1,315,761				QC & Planning		9		$1,315,761

		Awards				2013						2014								2015								2016								2017								2018								2019								2020								2021

				#		Money								#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money						#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		11		$744,343						Arts & Sciences		14		$860,483				Arts & Sciences		16		$1,075,107				Arts & Sciences		21		$1,057,881				Arts & Sciences		19		$957,473				Arts & Sciences		15		$1,257,906				Arts & Sciences		13		$1,992,648				Arts & Sciences		9		$928,149				Arts & Sciences		9		$928,149

		Business/Tech		10		$359,323						Business/Tech		14		$276,380				Business/Tech		7		$72,111				Business/Tech		9		$294,028				Business/Tech		12		$971,932				Business/Tech		18		$504,066				Business/Tech		19		$567,201				Business/Tech		10		$1,949,217				Business/Tech		10		$1,949,217

		COEHS		9		$1,153,966						COEHS		12		$2,142,491				COEHS		10		$2,208,742				COEHS		8		$2,001,102				COEHS		7		$2,195,449				COEHS		13		$2,193,486				COEHS		9		$3,187,234				COEHS		13		$2,374,866				COEHS		13		$2,374,866

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		1		$2,000						Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				Intl Studies/NonTrad Prog		0		$0				COFAC		6		$459,176				COFAC		6		$459,176

		Fine Arts/Comm		9		$296,439						Fine Arts/Comm		5		$262,325				Fine Arts/Comm		7		$301,697				COAFC		4		$244,136				COAFC		6		$227,849				COAFC		9		$332,025				COAFC		6		$247,671				Student Services		2		$3,999,312				Library		0		$0

		Library		1		$5,000						Library		1		$1,200				Library		2		$21,383				Library		0		$0				Library		0		$0				Library		1		$16,384				Library		0		$0				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273				Budget & Finance		1		$8,859,273

		Admin Services		13		$2,406,692						Admin Services		15		$2,065,060				Admin Services		27		$3,346,594				Admin Services		10		$2,479,419				Admin Services		15		$3,570,587				Admin Services		22		$3,638,036				Admin Services		17		$4,432,532				Provost's Office		2		$935,013				Provost's Office		2		$935,013

		Provost's Office		65		$3,827,479						Provost's Office		52		$2,451,049				Provost's Office		59		$2,224,715				Provost's Office		46		$3,785,346				Provost's Office		47		$1,977,592				Provost's Office - CAIT		9		$797,333				Provost's Office - CAIT		15		$1,070,289				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,831,826				Provost's Office - CAIT		14		$1,831,826

		QC & Planning		9		$908,329						QC Planning & Tech		8		$904,810				QC Planning & Tech		6		$906,535				Quad Cities		5		$824,116				Quad Cities		7		$930,695				Provost's Office - IIRA		31		$885,238				Provost's Office - IIRA		36		$3,046,720				Provost's Office - IIRA		35		$1,252,718				Provost's Office - IIRA		35		$1,252,718

		Student Affairs		2		$17,908						Student Affairs		1		$893,500				Student Affairs		2		$940,600				Student Affairs		1		$945,000				Student Affairs		1		$890,000				Quad Cities		14		$962,292				President's Office		1		$50,000				Provost's Office - ILEEI		17		$4,528,719				Provost's Office - ILEEI		17		$4,528,719

																																												Student Affairs		1		$865,000				Quad Cities		7		$863,496				Enrollment Mgmt		1		$2,222,695				Enrollment Mgmt		1		$2,222,695

																																																				Student Affairs		1		$864,000				QC & Planning		11		$1,828,361				QC & Planning		11		$1,828,361

																																																																				Student Services		2		$3,999,312





Analysis

		Proposals				2013														2014

				#		Money																#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		32		$4,498,869														Arts & Sciences		37		$4,704,613

		Business/Tech		21		$11,493,353														Business/Tech		21		$1,564,028

		COEHS		14		$5,487,994														COEHS		16		$3,258,796

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		2		$4,000														Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0

		Fine Arts/Comm		10		$663,281														Fine Arts/Comm		9		$402,723

		Library		6		$140,125														Library		3		$7,335

		Admin Services		19		$2,990,432														Admin Services		28		$3,517,074

		Provost's Office-CAIT		19		$1,255,264														Provost's Office-CAIT		23		$2,086,546

		Provost's Office-IIRA		47		$2,754,715														Provost's Office-IIRA		40		$1,267,280

		President		0		$0														President		0		$0

		QC Planning & Tech		10		$1,420,794														QC Planning & Tech		10		$991,481

		Student Affairs		2		$307,908														Student Affairs		1		$893,500

				182		$31,016,735																188		$18,693,376

		Awards				2013		# of total		$ of total		% funded #		% funded $						2014						# of total		$ of total		% funded #		% funded $

				#		Money																#		Money

		Arts & Sciences		11		$744,343		8.46%		7.66%		34.38%		16.55%						Arts & Sciences		14		$860,483		11.48%		8.73%		37.84%		18.29%

		Business/Tech		10		$359,323		7.69%		3.70%		47.62%		3.13%						Business/Tech		14		$276,380		11.48%		2.80%		66.67%		17.67%

		COEHS		9		$1,153,966		6.92%		11.87%		64.29%		21.03%						COEHS		12		$2,142,491		9.84%		21.74%		75.00%		65.74%

		Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		1		$2,000		0.77%		0.02%		50.00%		50.00%						Dist Lrn/Int'lStu/Outreach		0		$0		0.00%		0.00%

		Fine Arts/Comm		9		$296,439		6.92%		3.05%		90.00%		44.69%						Fine Arts/Comm		5		$262,325		4.10%		2.66%		55.56%		65.14%

		Library		1		$5,000		0.77%		0.05%		16.67%		3.57%						Library		1		$1,200		0.82%		0.01%		33.33%		16.36%

		Admin Services		13		$2,406,692		10.00%		24.76%		68.42%		80.48%						Admin Services		15		$2,065,060		12.30%		20.95%		53.57%		58.72%

		Provost's Office-CAIT		20		$1,441,369		15.38%		14.83%		105.26%		114.83%						Provost's Office-CAIT		16		$1,574,679		13.11%		15.97%		69.57%		75.47%

		Provost's Office-IIRA		45		$2,386,109		34.62%		24.54%		95.74%		86.62%						Provost's Office-IIRA		36		$876,370		29.51%		8.89%		90.00%		69.15%

		President		0		$0														President		0		$0

		QC Planning & Tech		9		$908,329		6.92%		9.34%		90.00%		63.93%						QC Planning & Tech		8		$904,810		6.56%		9.18%		80.00%		91.26%

		Student Affairs		2		$17,908		1.54%		0.18%		100.00%		5.82%						Student Affairs		1		$893,500		0.82%		9.06%		100.00%		100.00%

				130		$9,721,478		71.43%		31.34%												122		$9,857,298		64.89%		52.73%
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